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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Old Halfmoon Landfill, which is located in the southeastern section of
Saratoga County, is a portion of the old Erie Canal which was filled in by the
Town of Halfmoon to avoid accidental drownings. The site is approximately
1-1/2 miles long by 100 feet wide and is adjacent to the Mohawk River. The
site was closed in 1969 and filled four to eight feet above the level of the
river.

Approximately 50 homes are located within 1/4 mile of this site and all
these homes use groundwater from private wells for drinking water. Surface
water usage in the area consists of recreational boating, swimming and sport
fishing in the Mohawk River.

Problems associated with this site include visible leachate flows into
the Mohawk River, surface ponding, inadequate cover with protruding refuse,
and methane production. There has been one explosion at this site in 1970.

A preliminary Hazard Ranking Score of SM = 28,78 has been assigned.
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2.0 PURPOSE



2.0 PURPOSE 1

This Phase I investigation was conducted under contract to the New
York State Department of Environmental Conservation Superfund Program to
evaluate the potential environmental or public health hazard associated with
past disposal activities at the Old Halfmoon Landfill site. Divided into two
parts, this initial investigation consisted of a detailed file review of available
information and an initial site investigation. The culmination of this phase is
the development of a preliminary Hazard Ranking System (HRS) score.

Where information is lacking and a final score cannot be computed,
recommendations will be made for a Phase II investigation designed to verify
the assumptions made in the preliminary seoring and to collect the additional

data needed to complete the site assessment.

2-1
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3.0 SCOPE OF WORK |

To complete the preliminary HRS score for the Old Halfmoon L'andfill,

the following scope of work was completed:
. A review of the following:

- Available information from federal, state, and municipal
agencies

- Published documents from the U.S. Geological Survey, Soil
Conservation Service and state agencies for geological,
hydrological and topographical data

- Available files, reports and court cases

. Interviews with individuals having knowledge of the site

Information gathered included well logs, land use data, water usage
patterns, critical habitats and endangered species data, meteorological data,
hydrological, geological and topographical data, waste characteristics and
demographic information.

Following an initial file review a site inspection was conducted. The
intent of the inspection was to verify existing file information and to conduct
an HNU survey to screen for potential air releases. Items of specific interest

in the site investigation were:

Overall site environmental conditions

. The presence of disturbed areas

. Visual signs of waste materials (drums, sludges, ete.)
The occurrence of leachate

. Site topography

A detailed analysis was performed on all data collected in pre;laration
of a preliminary HRS score. Where information was lacking and a final HRS



score could not be computed, recommendations were made for a Phase II
investigation. This investigation was designed to verify the assumptions
made in the preliminary scoring and to collect the additional data needed to
complete the site assessment. A summary of agencies contacted, contact

person, address and information obtained follows.
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Type of
Name/Address/Phone Contact Date Information Provided

Mr. Robert Abrams, Attorney General Letter 8-24-84 Nonelavailable
New York State Attorney General \
Department of Law |

State Capitol, Room 221 i

Albany, New York 12224 !

(581) 474-7330

Dr. David Axelrod, Commissioner Letter 8-24-84 None available
New York State Department of Health

Tower Building, Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12237

(518) 474-8427

Mr. Geoff Bornemann Letter 8-24-84 Historical data
Principal Planner

Capital Distriet Regional Planning

Commission

251 River Street

Monument Square

Troy, New York 12180

(518) 272-1414

Mr. John Czapor, Environmental Engineer Letter 8-24-84 None available
USEPA, Region II

26 Federal Plaza

New York, New York 10278

(212) 264-1573

Mr. William Davison, Director Letter 8-24-84 None available
Lake Champlain-Lake George Regional

Planning Board

Lake George Institute

Lake George, New York 12845

(518) 668-5773

Mr. Robert J. Dineen Letter 8-24-84 Hydrogeological
Senior Scientist information
NYS Geologieal Survey

State Education Department

Division of Museum Services

Albany, New York 12230

(518) 474-5816
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Type of
Name/Address/Phone Contact Date Information Provided

Mr. Bud Colden Personal 10-17-84 Site history;
NYSDEC, Region 5 Commun. regional files
Hudson Street Extension

Box 220

Warrensburg, New York 12885

(518) 623-3671

Mr. Paul Dodd, State Conservationist Letter 8-24-84 Name and address of 1c
U.S. Department of Agriculture representative

Soil Conservation Service

James M. Hanley Federal Building

100 South Clinton Street

Syracuse, New York 13260

(315) 423-5521

Mr. John F. Dudek, Supervisor Letter 8-24-85 Background informatio:
Town of Halfmoon Interview 2-13-85 Background informatiol
191 Harris Road

Waterford, New York 12188

(518) 371-7410

Dr. Robert H. Fakundiny, State Geologist Letter 8-24-84 None available
Geological Survey of New York State

State Education Department

Division of Museum Services

Albany, New York 12230

(518) 474-5816

Mr. Brian Fear Letter 8-24-84 EPA reports
Distriet Sanitary Engineer Department reports
Glens Falls Distriet Office

21 Bay Street, Quaker Village

Glens Falls, New York 12801

(518) 793-3893

Ms. Fil Fina, Chairperson Letter 8-24-84 EPA réports

Saratoga County Environmental Background information
Management Couneil

County Munieipal Center

Ballston Spa, New York 12020

(518) 885-5381

Mr. George Hodgson, Jr. Letter 8-24-84 EPA réports, historical
Saratoga County Environmental data

Coordinator

Saratoga County Municipal Center

Ballston Spa, New York 12020
(518) 885-5381
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Type of
Name/Address/Phone Contact Date Information Provided

Mr. James L. Larocca, Commissioner Letter 8-24-84 Name and address of
NYSDOT local branch

1220 Washington Avenue

Albany, New York 12232

(518) 457-4422

Mr. Dan Steenberg Telephone 3-11-86 Sampling data
NYSDEC, Region 5 Call

Route 86

Raybrook, New York 12977

(518) 891-1370

Dr. Ian Loudon, Regional Health Director Letter 8-24-84 None available
New York State Northern Regional Office

New York State Department of Health

9 Market Street

Amsterdam, New York 12010

(518) 843-3520

Mr. Lawrence A. Martens, District Chief Letter 8-24-84 None available
U.S. Department of the Interior

U.S. Geological Survey

Albany District Office

P.O. Box 1350

U.S. Post Office and Court House

Albany, New York 12201

(518) 472-3107

Mr. Carl B. Sciple, Division Engineer Letter 8-24-84 None available
Army Corps of Engineers

New England Division

424 Trapelo Road

Waltham, Massachusetts 02154

(617) 894-2400

Mr. Richard D. Spear, Chief Letter 8-24-84 None available
Surveillance & Monitoring Branch

USEPA, Region II

Woodbridge Avenue

Edison, New Jersey 08817

(201) 321-6685

Mr. Mare Usher Letter 8 85 Soil types, irrigation
Soil Conservation Service Telephone 9-12-85 practices, surface wate
50 West High Street Call uses

Ballston Spa, New York 12020

(518) 885-6900
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Name/Address/Phone

Mr. Roger M. Waller

Distriet Groundwater Specialist
USDI, Geological Survey

P.O. Box 1669

Albany, New York 12201

(518) 472-3107

Mr. David Wood

Cooperative Extension Service
Satratoga County Municipal Center
Ballston Spa, New York 12020
(518) 885-5381

Mr. Lou DiGuardia

USEPA, Region II

Environmental Services Division
Surveillance and Monitoring Branch
Woodbridge Avenue

Edison, New Jersey 08837

(201) 321-6790

(Page 4)
Type of
Contact Date
Letter 8-24-84
Telephone 9-12-85
Call
Telephone 4-1-86
Call
Letter 4-4-86

|
Infor}nation Provided

Hydrogeological data

Irrigation practices,
surface water use

USEPA sample matrix
identification
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4.0 SITE ASSESSMENT
|
4,1 SITE HISTORY ;
This site is the Old Erie Canal which the Town decided to fill in to
avoid accidental drownings. The Town contracted an Arizona firm, Aetra

Corporation, to operate the site. Aetra obtained garbage hauling contracts
from the surrounding municipal areas and began dumping operations in 1962.
Supposedly only municipal wastes were accepted, but local residents claimed
trucks were on the site at night. Aetra was relieved of its duty in May 1967,
and the Town transferred operating responsibility to Chiarello Landfill and
Disposal Inc. at this time. Chiarello was taken over by Capitol Division
Disposal Company around July 1967.

Supreme Court Justice M. Sweeney ordered the Capital Division to
close and cover the site by the end of 1968. Capital Division never
completed this task. The Town was advised by the Glens Falls Distriet Office
of the U.S. Department of Health to close out the site on January 10, 19689.

Since then leachate has been seen leaving the site at numerous
locations along the Mohawk River and methane gas has been generated.
According to a memorandum dated February 9, 1976 from Mr. Brian Fear of
the Department of Health, "large sink holes have appeared in the site and
large quantities of methane gas are being produced." There is documentation
of a methane gas explosion in 1970.

According to a DEC Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites report, dated
February 1980, the canal was filled four to eight feet above the original
grade and leachate is visible at many locations along the site. A USEPA Site
Investigation Report was submitted by David J. Cesareo of USEPA on June 4,
1980 which reported only minor problems of escaping methane gas and points
of ground cracks.

4,2 SITE TOPOGRAPHY
The Old Halfmoon Landfill is located in the southeastern portion of
Saratoga County in the Mohawk Valley. The site is 1.5 miles long and

4-1



approximately 100 feet wide. The site is a portion of the Erie Canal located
on the north side of the Mohawk River's flood plain and is less than 10 feet
from the bank of the Mohawk River.

The site is primarily bounded on the south by the Mohawk Riverland on
the north by Clam Stream Road. In most cases, the nearest residences are on
the opposite side of Clam Stream Road from the fill area. The distance of
these homes from the old canal ranges from 100 to 250 feet. Thére are
approximately 50 homes within 1/4 mile of the site. The majority of these
homes have private wells with depths ranging from 40 feet to 200 feet.
Municipal water could be provided; however, most residents have shown little
interest in connecting to a public supply system.

4.3 SITE HYDROGEOLOGY
The Old Halfmoon Landfill is located in the flood plain of the Mohawk
River. The landfill is a portion of the Erie Canal which was excavated in

fine-grained stratified deposits of clay with some silt. The surrounding soils
are also of clay nature. The general drainage pattern is southerly from the
highlands to the Mohawk River. Drainage and groundwater both move into
the canal bed which flows into the Mohawk River. Underlying the clay
deposits is a thick sequence of consolidated rocks consisting largely of shale
interbedded with thin layers of sandstone.

4.4 SITE CONTAMINATION
Waste types accepted at the Old Halfmoon Landfill were primarily solid

municipal waste. No documentation on hazardous or chemical wastes can be
found. USEPA estimates that the volume of waste disposed of at this site is
176,000 cubie yards. \

Site investigation on February 13, 1985 by Wehran Engineering revealed
two problems: ponding on the surface of the landfill and leachate entering
the Mohawk River. USEPA site inspections in June 1980 indicated problems
of refuse protruding through cover material and methane gas production.
There is documentation of a methane gas explosion in 1970.



Data analysis of samples taken on May 22, 1980 by USEPA indicates
that possible contamination from heavy metals is occurring at the site.
Excessive levels of lead (390 ug/1), chromium (130 ug/1), cadmium (59 ug/l),
antimony (50 ug/1) and zinc (1,100 ug/l) have been detected and are
attributable to leachate originating from the site. USEPA samples were
obtained from the following locations:

Sample
Number Matrix Type Location
56462 Leachate Obtained from drainage ditch across
from Cresent Boat Club
56443 Mohawk River Semi-stagnant water adjacent to
surface water Krause Beach
56464 Groundwater Obtained from sink behind bar at

Clamstream Tavern

Analysis of samples 56463 and 56464 indicate that levels of antimony in
surface water and groundwater are above NYS acceptable standards.

However, no background data is available for comparison and indieation of a
release.
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5.0 PRELIMINARY APPLICATION OF THE HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM

5.1 NARRATIVE SUMMARY
0Old Halfmoon Landfill is part of the old Erie Canal adjacent to the
Mohawk River. The site is owned by the Town of Halfmoon which used it as a

municipal landfill. The area used as a landfill is 1-1/2 miles long by 100 feet
wide. Exact quantity and composition of waste is unknown. USEPA
estimates that the volume of material disposed of is approximately
176,000 cubic yards. NYSDEC and USEPA have no documentation of
hazardous wastes being disposed of at this site.

The Mohawk River borders the site to the south with Clam Stream Road
bordering to the north. The nearest residences are on the opposite side of
Clam Stream Road from the fill area. The distance of these homes from the
old canal ranges from 100 to 250 feet. There are approximately 50 homes
within 1/4 mile of the site. These homes have private wells with well depths
ranging from 40 to 200 feet.

Site investigations on February 13, 1985 by Wehran Engineering
revealed two problems: ponding on the surface of the landfill and leachate
entering the Mohwawk River. USEPA site inspections in June 1980 indicated
problems of refuse protruding through cover material and methane gas
production. A report from the Public Health office in Glens Falls states that
there was an explosion at this site in 1970 due to methane gas production.

Data on the impact of this site on the surrounding environment are
inadequate. Additional information is needed on the extent and composition
of leachate entering the Mohawk River and on the direction and flow of
groundwater in the area of the site.

USEPA sampling data indicate the presence of several heavy metals in
concentrations above groundwater (Class GA) and surface water (Class A)
standards. This data was not used to score a release due to the lack of
background data. _

A preliminary HRS score (Sm) of 39.38 has been assigned to this site.
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Facility Name: 0O1d Halfmoon Landfill

Location: Clam Stream Road, Town of Halfmoon, Saratoga ‘Co.
EPA Region: I

Person(s) in Charge of the Facility: John Dudeck

Town Supervisor
(518) 237-5830

Name of Reviewer: David B. Tompkins Date:  October 2, 1985

General Description of the Facility:

(For example: landfill, surface impoundment, pile, container; types of
hazardous substances; location of the facility; contamination route of major

concern; types of information needed for rating; agency action, ete.)

0Old Halfmoon Landfill is a portion of the Erie Canal which was filled in with
municipal wastes. The site is approximately 1-1/2 miles long and 100 feet
wide. The Town of Halfmoon is the owner of this inactive site. Areas of
concern include leaching and surface runoff, ponding of surface water, and

methane gas production. One explosion has occurred at this site.

Scores: S 28.78 (Sgw = 48.12 st = 12.76 S‘a = 0)
S, =0

= 25.00

g
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GROUND WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET

3 Assigned Value Muiti= Max. Ref.
Rating Factor {Circte One) plier Score Score | (Sectioi
— = ——
Observed Reiease @ 45 1 0 45 3.1
it observec reiease is given a score of 45, proceed to line E
It observed reiease is given a score of 0, proceed to line [2].
@ Route Characteristics 3.2
Deoth to Aquifer ot 013 2 4 6
Concern
Net Precipitation 0 1t 2€3- 3 3
Permeability ot the 0 1-2 3 3
Unsaturateg Zone
Pnysicai State co(M2 3 1 { 3
Total Route Characteristics Score 15
11
Containment 0120 1 3 3 a3
E Waste Characteristics 3.4
Toxicity / Persistence 0 36 91215€@ 1 18 18
Mazardous Waste 0(®M23 45678 1 1 8
Quantity
Total Waste Characteristics Score 19| @26
E Targets 3.5
Ground Water Use 0120 - 3 9 9
Distance to Nearest 0 4 6 810 1 35 40
Well!/Population 12 16 18
Served 24 30 32 40
Towl Targets Score 14 ; 49
B it iine is 48, muitipty 1] x [a] x [§] 97,588
line is 0, muitioly m x x E X @ 57.330

_ Divide line [§] by 57,330 and muitiply by 100

SQW-




SURFACE WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET

. Assigned Vilue Muiti- Max.
Rating Factor (Circie One) plier Score Score | (S
(] observed Reicase ©) 45 1 0 45
if observed reiease is given a vaiue of 45, proceed to line B
It cbserved rejease is given a vaiue of 0, proceed to line [2].
Bl Route Characteristics
Facility Slope and Intervening 0120 1 3 3
Terrain
1eyr. 24-hr. Rainfail 0 1@ 3 1 9 3
Distance to Nearest Surface 0120 2 8 5
Water
Physical State c(M2 3 1 1 3
Total Route Characteristics $core 12 15
Bl containment 0120 1 5 3
E Waste Charactenstics
Toxicity /Persistence 0-3 8 91215(8) o1 18 18
Mazardous Waste 0213 48 8 1 1 8
Quantity
Total Waste Characteristics Score 19 28
|
@ Targets
Surtace Water Use 0 1(®@ 3 3 6 9
Oistance to a Sensitive 0120 2 8 8
Environment
Pooulation Served/Distance @ 4 6 810 1 0 40
to Water Intake 12 16 18 20
Downstream } 24 30 32 35 40
|
Total Targets Score 12 $5.
[ it tine is 48, muitioly [1] x [2] x [& 8,908
if line is0, muitioly [2] x [3] x [a] x [§ ek
@ oivice line (6] by 64.350 and muitiply by 100 Sew = 12.78




AIR ROUTE WORK SHEET

. Assigned Value Muiti- Max. Re
Rating Factor (Circie One) plier Sdore Score | (Sec
QObserved Release @ 45 1 45 5.
Date and Location:
Sampling Protocol:
If line is 0, the S = 0. Enter on line [5].
It line is 45, then proceed to line [2] .
@ Waste Characteristics S.
Reactivity and c 1 2 3 1 3
Incomgatibility
Toxicity 0 1 23 3 9
HMazardous Waste 0 12 3 4 5 68 7 8 1 8
Quantity
Total Waste Characteristics Score 20
@ Targets S.
Population within } 0 9121818 1 30
4-Mile Radius 21 24 27 30
Distance to Sensitive 01t 2 3 2 8
Environment
Lang Use 01 2 3 1 3
|
1
Total Targets Score 39
m Multiply x @ x @ 35,100

& oivice line [] by 25.100 and muitipiy by 100 S 4 = 0




sﬁw - sfw + 83 W 9478.35
ST * Saw * Sa ///////% 49.78
V;:w +83, +s? /1.73 W Sy, = 28.

WORKSHEET FOR COMPUTING Sy,



FIRE AND EXPLOSION WORK SHEET

N/A
. Assigned Vaiue Muiti- Max. Ret.
Rating Factor (Circie One) plier Score Score | (Section)
Containment 1 3 1 3 7.1
@ Waste Characteristics 7.2
Direct Evidencs 0 3 1 3
Ignitability 012 3 1 3
Reactivity o1 2 3 1 3
Incompatibitity 0 v+ 2 3 1 3
Hazaraous Waste Q 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 8
Quantity
Total Waste Characteristics Score 20
Targets 7.3
Distance t0 Nearest 0123 4 5§ 1 L
Popuiation
Distance to Nearest 01 23 1 3
Building
Distance t0 Sensitive 6 12 3 1 3
Environment
Lang Use 01 223 3
Population Within 0 1 23 4 5 L}
2-Mile Radius
Buildings Within 0 1 2 3 45 1 L
2-Miie Radius
Total Targets Score 24
m Multipty m x @ x @ 1440

Bl bivide line [E] by 1,440 and muitiply by 100  Spg =




DIRECT CONTACT WORK SHEET

. Assigned Value Muliti- Max. R
Rating Facter (Circis One) plier Score Score | (Ser
i 0
. Observea Incident @ No dcfgumentation 43 g
If line is 45, proceed to line [4]
it line is 0, proceed to line [2] .
@ A ibilit 1 .
ceessibiity 0 21\@restrictlons 3 3 8
@ Containment o} @None present 1 15 15 8
E Waste Characteristics
Toxicity 0 1 2(3) Heavy metals § 15| 15 8
Targets USGS House count 8
Population Within a 013 45 4 8 20
1-Mile Ragius
Distance tc 2 @ 123 N/A 4 0 12
Criticat Hapitat
Total Targets Score 3 2
@ If line m is 4%, mulitiply x E x @ 5400
ine (1] is 0. mutioty 2] x [3 x [& x (& 21,600
Divide line @ by 21,800 and multiply by 100 Spe = 0 25.00
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June 28, 1982
DOCUMENTATION RECORDS

FOR
HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM

INSTRUCTIONS: The purpose of these records is to provide a convenient way

to prepare an auditable record of the data and documentation used to apply
the Hazard Ranking System to a given facility. As briefly as possible
summarize the information you used to assign the score for each factor (e.g.,
"waste quantity = 4,230 drums plus 800 cubic yards of sludges"). The source
of information should be provided for each entry and should be a
bibliographic-type reference that will make the document used for a given
data point easier to find. Include the location of the document and consider
appending a copy of the relevant page(s) for ease in review.

FACILITY NAME: O0ld Halfmoon Landfill

LOCATION: Clam Stream Road, Town of Halfmoon, Saratoga County



GROUND WATER ROUTE

1 OBSERVED RELEASE

Contaminants detected (5 maximum):

Only one known groundwater sample has been taken. This sample was
collected during a May 22, 1980 USEPA site inspection. A copy of the
analytical results was obtained. No other documentation on groundwater
contamination has been obtained.

Secore =0

Source: NYSDEC file documents
USEPA site inspection reports

Rationale for attributing the contaminants to the facility:
Not applicable
2 ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS

Depth to Aquifer of Concern
Name/description of aquifer(s) of coneern:

No site-specific hydrogeological information is available. However, the
superficial unconsolidated material (delta sand and gravel) is the most
productive source of groundwater.

Source: Groundwater Studies in Saratoga County, USGA, GW-49, 1963.

Depth(s) from the ground surface to the highest seasonal level of the
saturated zone (water table(s)) of the aquifer of concern:

Well depths are reported to range from 40 to 200 feet in the area of the site.
Shallowest water level = 40 feet.

Source: Report submitted by Public Health Office, Glens Falls,
December 1979

Depth from the ground surface to the lowest point of waste disposal/storage:

Canal depth has been documented as 6 feet. Assume waste deposited at
bottom of canal.

Source: Report submitted by Public Health Office, Glens Falls,
December 1979

Water level 40 ft.
Depth of waste -6 ft.

32 ft. = distance from waste to water table
Score =2



3 CONTAINMENT
Containment
Method(s) of waste or leachate containment evaluated:

No methods of containment were observed during site inspection.
Source: Wehran Engineering site investigation, February 13, 1985

Method with highest score:

Landfill with no liner present
Score =3
Source: HRS User's Manual, 1984

4 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Toxicity and Persistence
Compound(s) evaluated:

USEPA sampling results from May 22, 1980 indicate that potential
contamination from heavy metals may be occurring. Reported elements
included:

Cadmium =18

Chromium =18
Lead =18

Antimony = unknown
Zinc =18

Source: USEPA sampling data taken on May 22, 1980
Compound with highest score:

Cadmium =18

Chromium =18

Lead =18

Zine =18

Source: NYS Waste Characteristies Values (Draft)

Hazardous Waste Quantity

Total quantity of hazardous substances at the facility, excluding those with a
containment score of 0 (Give a reasonable estimate even if quantity is above
maximum):

Total waste quantity is estimated at approximately 176,000 cubic yards;
however, percentage of hazardous waste is unknown. Therefore, for scoring
purposes, a minimum quantity is assumed.

Score =1
Source: USEPA site inspection report, June 1980

Bases of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:



9 TARGETS

Ground Water Use
Use(s) of aquifer(s) of concern within a 3-mile radius of the facility:

Drinking water - availability of other sources unknown

Score =3

Source: Report submitted by Public Health Office, Glens Falls,
December 1979

Distance to Nearest Well

Location of nearest well drawing from aquifer of concern or occupied
building not served by a public water supply:

Clam Stream Road runs parallel to and borders the site to the north. Across

from Clam Stream Road there are private residences

Source: Report submitted by Public Health Office, Glens Falls,
December 1979

Distance to above well or building:

Less than 100 feet

Value = 4

Source: Report submitted by Public Health Office, Glens Falls,
December 1979

Population Served by Ground Water Wells Within a 3-Mile Radius

Identified water-supply well(s) drawing from aquifer(s) of concern within a
3-mile radius and populations served by each:

Approximately 50 private wells are located within 1/4'mi1e of this site
Source: Report submitted by Public Health Office, Glens -Falls,
December 1979

Approximately 13 municipal or community wells are located within 3 miles of

this site; at this time well logs are unavailable from the Public Health Office

and local Building Depts

Source: NYS Atlas of Community Water Systems Sources 1982 (see
Appendix)

Computation of land area irrigated by supply well(s) drawing from agquifer(s)
of concern within a 3-mile radius, and conversion to population (1.5 people
per acre):

There are no known uses of groundwater for irrigation

Source: Personal communication, Marc Usher, SCS, Ballston Spa Office.
Personal communication, David Wood, Cooperative Extension,
Ballston Spa Office

Total Population served by ground water within a 3-mile radius:
50 Private wells

50 x 3.8 (people/house) 190 people
Community wells 7,450 people
7,640

Source: HRS User's Manual 1984

NYS Inventory of Community Water Systems, Vols. I and II, 1984
Value =4
Score = 35



SURFACE WATER ROUTE

1 OBSERVED RELEASE

Contaminants detected in surface water at the facility or downhill from it
(5 maximum):

File documents contain reference to two sampling dates, on which samples
were collected by NYSDEC and USEPA, respectively. However, the
information available is inadequate to determine if surface water
contamination is occurring. Conclusion, no observed release has occurred.
Score =0

Source: Wehran Engineering, file data interpretation, September 1985
USEPA, Site Inspection Report and sample analysis

Rationale for attributing the contaminants to the facility:
Not applicable
2 ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS

Facility Slope and Intervening Terrain

Average slope of facility in percent:

Site is relatively flat. On-site variations estimated at 0-5%. Lower areas
are causing ponding of surface water.

Source: Wehran Engineering site inspection, February 13, 1985
Name/description of nearest downslope surface water:

The Mohawk River parallels the site to the southeast

Source: USGS Topographic Map, Troy North and Niskayuna Quad

Average slope of terrain between facility and above-cited surface water body
in percent:

Estimated at 10-30%

Source: Wehran Engineering site inspection, February 13, 1985
Is the facility located either totally or partially in surface water? }
Leachate from site is entering river. Distance =0 |
Score =3

Source: Wehran Engineering site inspection, February 13, 1985



Is the facility completely surrounded by areas of higher elevation?
Higher elevations parallel the site to the northwest

Source: USGS Topographic Map, Troy North and Niskayuna Quad
1-Year 24-Hour Rainfall in Inches

2.5 inches
Score = 2

Source: Rainfall Frequency Atlas of the United States, Tech. Report 40,
1963

Distance to Nearest Downslope Surface Water

Site is adjacent to, but not in direct contact with, the Mohawk River
Shortest distance estimated at 10 feet to 20 feet

Score =3
Source: Wehran Engineering site inspection, February 13, 1985

Physical State of Waste

Only solid municipal wastes have been documented as being disposed of at
this site

Score =1

Source: USEPA site inspection report, June 1980

3 CONTAINMENT

Containment

Method(s) of waste or leachate containment evaluated:

No methods of containment were observed during site inspection
Source: Wehran Engineering site inspection, February 13, 1985
Method with highest score:

No leachate eontrol system or liner
Surface encourages ponding

Score =3



4 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Toxicity and Persistence

Compound(s) evaluated

USEPA sampling results from May 22, 1980 indicate that potential
contamination from heavy metals may be occurring. Reported elements
included:

Cadmium =18
Chromium =18
Lead =18

Antimony = unknown
Zinc =18

Source: USEPA sampling data taken on May 22, 1980
Compound with highest score:

Cadmium =18
Chromium =18
Lead =18
Zine =18

Source: NYS Waste Characteristies Values (Draft)

Hazardous Waste Quantity

Total quantity of hazardous substances at the facility, exeluding those with a
containment score of 0 (Give a reasonable estimate even if quantity is above
maximum);

Total waste quantity is estimated at approximately 176,000 cubic yards;
however, percentage of hazardous waste is unknown. Therefore, for scoring
purposes, & minimum quantity is assumed.

Score =1

Source: USEPA site inspection report, June 1980
Basis of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:
Not applicable

5 TARGETS

Surface Water Use
Use(s) of surface water within 3 miles downstream of the hazardous
substance:

The only detected use within 3 miles is for recreational boating, swimming,
and fishing.

Source: NYS Codes, Rules and Regulations, Title 6, Vol. F, 1983
Score =2

No drinking water intakes within 3 miles of the site

Source: NYS Atlas of Community Water Systems Sources 1982



Is there tidal influence?
Not applicable

Distance to a Sensitive Environment

Distance to 5-acre (minimum) coastal wetland, if 2 miles or less:

Not applicable
Distance to 5-acre (minimum) fresh-water wetland, if 1 mile or less:

This site is adjacent to the Mohawk River; approximate distance is 10 feet
Score =3
Source: USGS Topographic Map, Troy North and Niskayuna Quad

Distance to critical habitat of an endangered species or national wildlife
refuge, if 1 mile or less:

No federally designated critical habitat is within one mile
Score = 0
Source: NYSDEC Endangered Species Unit

Population Served by Surface Water

Location(s) of water-supply intake(s) within 3 miles (free-flowing bodies) or
1 mile (static water bodies) downstream of the hazardous substance and
population served by each intake:

No surface water intakes are within 3 miles of site

Score = 0

Source: NYS Atlas of Community Water Systems Sources 1982



Computation of land area irrigated by above-cited intake(s) and conversion to
population (1.5 people per acre):

No known intakes for irrigation purposes have been identified

Source: NYS Atlas of Community Water Systems Sources 1982
Personal communication, Mare Usher, SCS, Ballston Spa Office

Total population served:

Not applicable

Name/description of nearest of above water bodies:

Not applieable

Distance to above-cited intakes, measured in stream miles.

Not applicable



AIR ROUTE

1 OBSERVED RELEASE
Contaminants detected:

Site investigations using an HNU found no detectable levels of air
contamination

Source: Wehran Engineering site investigation, February 13, 1985

Date and location of detection of contaminants

Not applicable

Methods used to detect the contaminants:

Not applicable

Rationale for attributing the contaminants to the site:

Not applicable

2 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Reactivity and Incompatibility

Most Reactive compound:

Not applicable

Most incompatible pair of compounds: \

Not applicable \



Toxicity
Most toxic compound:

Not applicable

Hazardous Waste Quantity

Total quantity of hazardous waste:

Not applicable

Basis of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:

Not applicable

3 TARGETS

Population Within 4-Mile Radius

Circle radius used, give population, and indicate how determined:
0 to 4 mi 0 to 1 mi 0 to 1/2 mi 0 to 1/4 mi

Not applicable

Distance to a Sensitive Environment

Distance to 5-acre (minimum) coastal wetland, if 2 miles or less:

Not applicable

Distance to 5-acre (minimum) fresh-water wetland, if 1 mile or less:

Not applicable



Distance to critical habitat of an endangered species, if 1 mile or less:

Not applicable

Land Use
Distance to commerical/industrial area, if 1 mile or less:

Not applicable

Distance to national or state park, forest, or wildlife reserve, if 2 miles or
less:

Not applicable

Distance to residential area, if 2 miles or less:

Not applicable

Distance to agricultural land in production within past 5 years, if 1 anile or
less: ’

Not applicable

Distance to prime agricultural land in production within past 5 years, if
2 miles or less:

Not applicable

Is a historic or landmark site (National Register of Historic Placl!s and
National Natural Landmarks) within the view of the site?

Not applicable
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To:

From:

Subject:

\_ STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

MEMORANDUM

February 9, 1976
Mr. Robert Davis, DEC, Warrensburg
Mr. Brian Fear, Glens Falls District Office

Potential Hazard, Halfmoon Town Landfill, Saratoga County

Attached is a copy of a letter from an Attorney Kelly containing some
serious allocations relative to the former Halfmoon Landfill. It is my
understanding that the site he is referring to is no longer active. It
was a portion of the old canal adjacent to the Mohawk River, which the
Town operated and/or leased to a private contractor in the late 60's.
The site also apparently fell in lifts of 20' to 25°',

It is alleged that due to the method of operation, large sink holes have
appeared in the site and large quantities of methane gas are being pro-
duced. It is alleged that the gases have caused one explosion in a
residence. I am told that under certain atmospheric conditions, the
concentration of gas is sufficient to make one nauseous. The attorney
states in his letter that there is concern that another explosion could
occur with fatal results. Although he makes reference to a public health
hazard, the matter is best investigated by your office since you have
responsibility for regulation of landfills. I would be happy to assist
you in this investigation, if you feel I can be of assistance.

B T

BSF/ds
Attachment

cct Mr, Decker, ARO
Mr, Corliss
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. 47-15=11(2/8¢
EAZARDOUS WASTE DISP0SAL SITES IE2O0RT »
¥ZW YORX STATT DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Code: A
Sice Czde: 54017
Yame of Siza2:  0Old Halfmoon Landf£ill : Regicu: 5
county: Saratnoa Town/City___ Falfmoon
StTeet Address: Alang Mahawylc ® bhatyeern Danta O and Nor+hwas, Abandoned Erxr

Can
Statzs of Site Yarzastive: This site is now town-owned but was once operated by

a private contractor, Arizona Chemicals, reputed to have underworld connection:
The site consisted of an abandoned canal bed running on the north side of the
Mohawk River, roughly from the Interstate 87 crossing of the river to the Rout
9 crossing. The site was operated for a number of years. Closure was' some
time tetween 1968 and 1970. Refuse was collected throughout the tri-city
area.

The canal was excavated in clay and the surrounding soils are of a clay nature
General drainage pattern would be from the high lands in a southerly direction
to the Mohawk River. Thus, drainage and groundwater both move into the canal
bed and displace leachate which then flows into the river. Leeckate is visibl
at manvy locations along the site. From viewing the area, it seems that not
only was the canal filled, but an additional four to eight foet of material
was placed above original grade.

It is unlmown if industrial chemicals were disposed of at this site. EHowever,
with the areas served ard the nature of the operation, it is suspected that
the site did receive industrial waste. Sampling to determine what the problem:
are is going to be very difficult, since leachate is .exiting at a number of
locations and the length of canal filled is approximately three miles. There
are about 100 homes along this stretch, all of which are served by individual
wells. Many of these are seasonal-type places.

=vpe of Size: Cpen Dump L&/ Treatz=eat Pond(s) [ Yuzber of Ponds
Landfill 7 Lagoon(s) = Nuxmber of Lagoons
Stzucture 7
Zstizated Size 4  Acres
Sazardgus Wastes Disposed? Confirmed [7 Suspeczed [ .
|
*Type and Quantity of Hazardous Wastes: J
22 QUARTITY’(wounds, dm=s,

tous, galloms)
Unknown

#lse additional shests L mores space i{s nesdad,



SITE INSPECTION FORM

LOCATION:
OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE:

DISPOSAL METHODS: 0O OPEN DUMP g PIT/LAGOON
BLANDFILL O OTHER
DESCRIBE: 2 & G AT Eae o w

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS:
-

LINER -

COVER _ (<&

LEACHATE COLLECTION _/=—
FENCING __NJ¢

CUT-OFF WALL _~ <

OTHER __NOQO

WASTE TYPES: g sSOoLID O INDUSTRIAL
a LiQuio O MUNICIPAL
- ~ O SLUDGES

7 folP8 N
DESCRIBE; LM~

DESCRIPTION OF SITE VICINITY:

SQIL TYPE: S8ITE SLOPE: ____ FLORA STRESS:

FAUNA STRESS:

NEAREST WELL: O INDUSTRIAL O MUNICIPAL
O PRIVATE O OTHER

DESCRIBE: _ U Meatee ~J)

NEAREST SURFACE WATER:

O LAKE O ONSITE .
)KuREAM /}(/{‘w'A
DESCRIBE: /P60 e sntl

OTHER INFORMATION: -//‘~"= T m @&/ M P -2

WO el ¥ oA T — o . - ] . - ) . - o~
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CORPORATION

ARITAN PLAZA M

ING GEORGE ROAD

DISON. NEW JERSEY Q8837
2011 225-8160

N f @
ERILS

April 13, 1983

C-584-4-83-30

Dr. Richard Spear

Envirormental Services Division
U.S.E.P.A.

Raritan Arsenal, Woodbridge Ave.
Edison, NJ 08837

Subject: 014 Half Moon Landfill TDD #02-8303-63
Dear Dr. Spear:

Investigation of the Old Half Moon Landfill (NYD980506729) has revealed
the following information:

1. A 10 page site inspection report has been completed
and was sulmitted by David J. Cesareo of EPA on
June 4, 1980.

2. The report was filed under the name; 0Old Halfmoon
Landfill, EPA Site Number unknown.

Sincerely,
Alan G. Woodard _ Approved:
Project Manager Peter Franconerl

~ AGW:PF:jda
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS: Compleie Secuoas | and II through XV of this ferm as cempicteiy as pessible. Then ucze the
tion on this form to develop a Tentat:ve Disposition (Section [I). File this form in its enlirety in the regional Hazurdzus Wa
File. Be sure to include all appropriate Suppiemental’ Reports in the file. Submit a copy of the forms to: U.S. Ee.ironment
tection Agency; Site Tracking System; Hazardous Waste Enforcement Tack Force (EN-335), 401 M St., SW; Washireton, DC

1. SITE IDENTIFICATION

8. STREET (or other Identilior)

“oLd Ra\f Moon Lcmd?\” QoS taam Boad

C. CiTY O. STATE e ITP COTE

LaléMeon WosVork

F. COUNTY NAME

sa,-dmac_

G. SITE OPERATOR INFORMATION

2. TELEPHONE NUMBER

1. NAME
1. sTREET .~ — - ascity. . T T T T T T sTsTaTe [—efzw_c-c
H. ARALTY OWNER INFORMATION (if dillerent irom operator ol site)

1. NAME 2. TELEPHONE NUMBER
EX I - - - - - - -

] 4. STATE I 8. ZIP &t

l. SITE DESCRIPTION

INACTIVE Sani7AY L. E= portondold fre lana

Ja TYPE OQF OWNERSHIP

[ 1. FEDERAL ] 2. sTaTE [ 2. county SA MUNICIPAL 3 5. PRIVATE

1. TENTATIVE DISPOSITION (complete this section last)

A. ESTIMATE DATE OF TENTATIVE B. APPARENT SERIOUSNESS OF PROBLEM

/980

DISPOSITION (mos, day, & yr.), 1. micH [ 2 meDium ] 3. Low [ +. nonE

C.PREPARERINFORMATION
1. NAME 2. TELEPHONE NUMBER

PauviaT.Lesareo 2o1-32]-L 645

& /4( Be

' 3. DATE (mos; day; & yr.).

IIl. INSPECTION INFORMATION

A. PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR INFORMATION

; NLWDGU\C}-:S Ce&ox.r@o

3. OH GANIZATION

BWSE PA ﬁc;\enjt S—\—Rmm.

2. TITLE

[\ \ro~ mer‘\‘)ro.Q €. Y\Q el

4 TELEPHONE P O.(aroa

340-bb95

8. INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS

1. NAME I 2. ORGANIZATION

3. TELEPHMONE N

2.3.Cesareo L2 ehe

Georey. Mormis O\d Pal{Mcen

C. SITEpEPRESENTATIVES INTERVIEWED (corporate officiala, workers, residents)

L

1. NAME 2. TITLEA TELEPHONE NO.

3. ADORESS Y - Y

Noha Dudek Town \g-:p-eru.fom Jearlf Moon .

37§ - &3/ <0<
| azs b ¢




GTNERLTOR INFORMATION facurces >/ waats)

t, NaME | 2. re.g@woNE ~O. . 5. ADDRZss !t.wASTE “YPRPE &
b Founs n |0k 4 7z D L
/Utz,gsh orur\? Do / S CA enec;rd;, s eq}, N TS

E. TRANSPORTER/HAULER INFORMATION
1. NAME 2. TELEPHMONE NO. 3. ADORESS 4.WASTETYPE TR

‘Ae;[-nog &3/‘!7’72#40‘10;; = (962 —May 1967
e Chiarella [and-[;l/-)-duib(- COv-p _/na.«, 1567 - \L.L,/76J'
Cﬁpl""o-t Divisidn aépo.g‘.d ) JWLJ /75{‘ Ok 196

F.IF WASTE IS PROCESSED ON SITE AND ALSO SHIPPED TO OTHER SITES, IDENTIFY OFF-SITE FACILITIES USED FOR DISPC

1. NAME 2. TELEPHONE NO, 3. ADDRESS
G. DATE OF INSPECTION H. TIME OF INSPECTION I|. ACCESS GAINED BY:(credenrisla muat be shown in all cases)
(ono., day. & yr.)
' :'szgo . .—//‘%m - %] 1. PERMISSION ] 2. wARRANT

J. WEATHEY/ (describe)

IV. SAMPLING INFORMATION .

A. Mark ‘X' for the types of samples taken and indicate where they have been sent e.g., regional lab, other EPA lab, cont
etc. and estimate whnen the results will be available,

2. 3SAMPLE

1. SAMPLE TYPE .. TAKEN S.SAMPLE SENT TO! i R
3 v nark ‘X*) AV
SO P e gdlittb R Meap TS LAy 2TP
b. SURFACE WATER lﬂOhﬁu"K % 7] y a ”
C. WASTE

d. AIR

e, RUNOQFF

L sPILL .

¢ SOIL

he VEGETATION

Pandad i 7/eadme¢_ Dol "

B. FIELD MEASUREMENTS TAKEN (e.4,, radicosctivity, oxplosivity, PH, etc.).
1. TYPE 2. l.OCATION OF MEASUREMENTS 3-RESULTS




rnued .“rom FPage 2

. PRCTCS

1. TYPE OF P=OTOS PmMOCTOS IN CUSTCDY OF:

D.J. Cesarco

[V. SAMFLING "MNFORMATION “zcntirnved)
Ba

" 2.
0. SITE MAPPED?

D YE}. SPECIFY LOCATION OF MAPS: SK F L\ G\Va;‘ ,.

E. CCORDOINATES
1. LATITUDE (deg.-min.-sec,)

GROUND CJ b. agriaL

2. LONGITUDE (deg.,-min.~-sec.)

V. SITE INFORMATION

A. SITE STATUS

D 3. OTHER(specily):
(Those sites that include such incidents like ‘‘midnight du
whese no regular or continuing use of the site (or waate di:
has occurred,), .

] 1. ACTIVE (Those inductrial or i 2. INACTIVE (Those .
municipal sites which are being used si1es which no longer receive
for waste (reaiment, storage, or disposal| wastess).

on a continuing basis, even if inire-

quently.)

8. 1S GENERATOR ON SITE?
§§_1. NO [ 2. YES(specily generators four-digit SIC Code):

C. AREA OF SITE (in acres)

/ablbidl ® / ,/ZI” ;/ls /On,

C. ARE THERE BUILDINGS ON THE SITE?
Rl - no (] 2. vescspecityy:

V1. CHARACTERIZATION OF SITE ACTIVITY
Indicate the major site activity(ies) and details relating to each activity by marking ‘X’ in the appropriate boxes.

1‘ X' X" x*

A. TRANSPORTER 1 B. STORER — C. TREATER -— D. DISPOS

{l.RAII. 1.PILE 1. FILTRATION 1.LANDFILL
]z.sum 2.3URFACE IMPOUNDMENT 2. INCINERATION P 2. LANDFARM
2.BARGE 1 [(3.0RUMS 3. VOLUME REDUCTION 3.0PEN DUMP
4. TRUCK 4. TANK, ABOVE GROUND 4.RECYCLING/RECOVERY 4.SURFACE IMPOU

S. PIPELINE

3. TANK, BELOW GROUND

3. CHEM/ PHYS./ TREATMENT

S.MIDNIGHT DUMP

8.0 THER(specily):

-

| 6. OTHER(specify):

6, BIOLOGIGAL TREATMENT

6. INCINERATION

7. WASTE OIL, REPROCESSING

T.-UNDERGROUND

8.SOCLVENT RECOVERY

8.0 THER( Specily):

9.0 THER(specily):

E. SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS: If the site {falls within any of the categories listed below, Suplemental Reportis must be completed,
which Supplemenml NReports you have filled out and attsched to this for..

-
Oe.

VIO. WASTE RELATED INFORMATION

[Jacas
dires wiood, arasa

SURFACE

tanorice [ 4 MPOUNGMENT [ s. peEP wELL

(] 1. sToRraGE

s

3 2. inciNERATION

CHEM/Bt0/ -
- PHYS TREATMENT (] 7- LANDFARM opeN oumMPp  []s. TRANSPORTER [] 10. RECYCLOR/REC

A. WASTE TYPE
[J 1. viquin [ 3. sLvose

mel.

8 z sovo
mun. &

B. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

or =>

[ 3. RADIOACTIVE [] 4. HIGHLY VOLATILE

K . INERT ) 8. FLAMMABLE

] 2. ieNiTABLE

(J 1. corrosive
) [ s. rREACTIVE

[ s. Toxie

™1 9. OTHER (specily):

C. WASTE CATEGORIES
1. Are records of wastes available? Specify items such as manilests, inventories, etc. below,

No

EPA Form T2070.3 (10-79)

PAGE 3 OF 10 Continue



;imate the amount (specify un;t of measurc) of waste by category;

mark ‘X’ to mcnca.e whnich wastes are gresent.

() CYANIDE

(7) PHENOLS

(IB) MALOGENS

9) PCB

{(1I0IMETALS

U1)OTHER(specify)

.. SLUCGE | b. O1L | e soLvENTS 4. CHEMIZALS | e. SOLIOS | L. OTH

JUNT AMQUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT CarADUNT

BL \
= [76,€
y s
UNIT OF MEASURE UNIT OF MEASURE UNIT OF MEASURE UNIT CF MEASURE UNIT OF MEASURE CNIT S F mE
X x* ‘xl rxt x4 .x‘
PAINT, oLy HALOGENATED ||
- bt 1) t1) ACY —

M oieMENTS ‘1) wasTES VsoLvenTs 1) Acios NI FLYASH —4cn
METALS k2) O THER(apecily): NON-MALCOGNTD. PICKLING a s .
SLUDGES — 2 soLvenTs '2) 1quons (2) ASBESTOS 21 mos

t3) OTHER(specify): MILLING/MINE

3 BOTw TAILINGS ta)raoio
ALUMINUM FERROUS SMELT

PES
W e 141 PESTICIDES ta) e wasi ES M a4l MUNIC
(S)OTHER(speciiy): ' NON+FERROUS | _JtsroTHE)
(S)DYES/INKS t5) gL TG, wASTES
|_[16) OTHER(specily): Munq,?

Retfuse

D. LIST SUSSTANCES OF GREATEST CONCERN WHICH ARE ON THE SITE (place in descending order of hazard)

2. FORM . TOXICITY
(mark 'X") (mark 'X°)
1.SUBSTANCE s T =T 5~ & CASNUMBER S.AMOUNT
LD LIQ. POR |HMIGH| MED.| LOW |NONH
oy © bgerved
nyo‘obh\ o -Q—S&&
o{ m%n-e - Wy
o"& d mmo\ cﬁmﬁg
Qrob(am v Mine
| ]
VIIO. HAZARD DESCRIPTION

FIELD EVALUATION HAZARD DESCRIPTION:
hazard in the space provided.

Place an ‘X’ in the box to indicate that the listed hazard exists.

Describ

HUMAN HEALTH HAZARDS

5/1317{"



. NON-wCARKZ

S /m “"L' /-llam—; ok 2d/

(] c. WORKER INJURY/EXPOSURE

N/R

Oo. counmzlc;.;:i{eng::;ﬂ o G \)& e w Lino +hod‘ So '’
Lrom Banlk o /Mohcw/k o daen 24-44//‘”*
o most of it ald wetsy m/o.s#,ouuw waf/sm
considaplly dasoer 70700 £+

(] E. CONTAMINATION OF FOOD CHAIN .-

gne

] F. CONTAMINATION OF GROUND WATER

Near .Surﬁa-oz— shs /77L,09_c.rg é,/:/@

(] 6. CONTAMINATION OF SURFACE WATER -

5//5/77” j alty

Pi Creem THATN.T 71 A_T0) DACC= & OYF 1N Camilemisd On



.. CAMAGEZ T2 FLORA, FAUNA

VORE © 55 cruaJ

1. FisH xiLL

NOpE Krnown

(] 5. CONTAMINATION OF AIR

NOove some minarZ /nbﬁamlo«n&«c}wn

/

(] x. NOTICEABLE OOORS

No ~E

[ L. CONTAMINATION OF sOIL

N/ A

(] M. PROPERTY DAMAGE

No~&




DPast ‘n\S—‘;-cm\ Cerdanisooor L (N
rekueen ful g'ite + 27 Plasien Nouae
Sc,’o-f-tb Jank 70w~ Svpervigoe foeds Elem
e I dLS/g)/) # consd. +/\m‘dw7{7 ol £ s

ﬁé“'—l"@uﬂeﬂoﬁcﬁg S o AOWD SUt.

{TJ 0. SPILLS/LEAKING CONTAINERS/RUNOFF/STANDING LIQUID

NI

CJ Q. EROSION PROBLEMS

Nonge

"] R. INADEQUATE SECURITY

N

S. INCOMPATIBLE WASTES

SYR%s




'."T“_; 4AZARD DESCRIPTION /- snirnueg)

T. MICKNISHT CUMPING

Some un on anu_d r‘qoori-g

U. OTHER (epecily):

IX. POPULATION DIRECTLY AFFECTED BY SITE

. C.APPROX. NO. OF PEOPLE 0. APPROX. NO. E.C
A.LOCATION OF POPULATION B.APPROX. NO. AFFECTED WITHIN OF BUILDINGS T
OF PEOPLE AFFECTED UNIT AREA AFFECTED (spec

1.IN RESIDENTIAL AREAS

IN COMMERC!IAL

as OR INDUSTRIAL AREAS

IN PUBLICLY
"TRAVELLED AREAS

2.PUBLIC USE AREAS
“(parka, schools, etc.)

L 1

X. WATER AND HYDROLOGICAL DATA

A. DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER(epocify unit) 8. DIRECTION OF FLOW C. GROUNDWATER USE IN VICINY’

SOH‘&‘\ '&o‘d'&?df) MOhWk Q\‘O . ‘qu“)a:\ df;nk:n‘ [ ™

D. POTENTIAL YIELD OF AQUIFER E. DISTANCE TO ORINKING WATER SUPPLY F. DIRECQTION TO DRINKING WAT
- {specity unit of measure)

G. TYPE OF DRINKING WATER SUPPLY

5 1. NON-COMMUNITY ] 2. coMMUNITY (epecity town):
< 15 CONNECTIONS® © > 1S CONNECTIONS

13 SURFACE WATER ° A+ werL Dr;\..u(ll_-
EPA Form T2070-3 (10-79) ! PAGE 8 OF 10 Continue On .



Cantinued From Pagde 8

X. NATER AND HYDROLOGICAL DATA (continued)

H. LIST AL L ORINKING WATER WELLS WITHIN A 1/4 MILE RADIUS OF SITE

1. nELL

2. OEPTH

(specify unit)

3. LOCAT'ON

(proximity 10 population/ buildinges)

(mark 'X") (o

N Ly vy & ronay /0'3‘5 [~

1. RECEIVING WATER

1. NAME

—_ —_ o —_— —_— —_— — —— — —_— —
8. SPECIFY USE AND CLASSIFICATION OF RECEIVING WATERS

1 2. sewers J 3. STREAMS/RIVERS

] 4. LAKES/RESERVAIRS 3 s. oTHER(specity):

XI. SOIL AND VEGITATION DATA

LOCATION OF SITE IS IN: -
{TJ a. xNOwN FAULT ZONE

{TJ €. A REGULATED FLOODWAY

] 8. xARrsT zZoNE

{TJ c. t00 YEAR FLOOOD PLAIN

(] 0. weTLano

T r. cRiTICAL HABITAT [ 6. RECHARGE ZONE OR SOLE SOURCE AQUIFER

XIl. TYPE OF GEOLOGICAL MATERIAL OBSERYED

Mark ‘X’ to indicate the type(s) of geological material observed and specify where necessary, the component parts.

-:' A. CVERBURDEN '—x-] 8. BEDROCK (specify below) :.- C. OTHER (apecily below)
1. SANC o
2. CLAY
3. GRAVEL IR

X1, SOIL PERMEABILITY

.2 a. unxnowN
] 0. MODERATE (10 to .1 cm/sec,)

[C] 8. vERY HIGH (100,000 t0 1000 cz/ aec.)

D . LOW (.1 t0 .001 e/ sec.)

[ c. HIGK (1000 ia 10 e/ aac.)
] ». verY LOw };.oo: to .00001 cm/sec.)

I'G. RECHARGE AREA

1. ves

2 no

3. COMMENTS:

H. QISCHARGE AREA

$ 1. YES

2 ne

3. COMMENTS:

l. SLOPE
1. ESTIMATE % OF sLOPL

2, SPECIFY DIRECTION OF SLOPE, CONDITION OF SLOPE, ETC.

J. OTHER GEQOLOGICAL QATA

EPA Form T2070-3 (10-79)

PAGE 9 OF 10

Continue On Rew



F.IN COMP_lLAM

0. CATE E. EXPIRATION (mark 'X")
A. PEFM'T TYPE B. iSSU:NG <. PERMIT 'SSUES DATE 3 3
eedee"CRA,Stats NPDES, c1¢c0) i AGENCY : NUMBZER (mo. cav,Lyr) (mo..day, A yr.) vc's NZC-

XV. PAST REGULATORY GR ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS

D NONE D YES (summarize in this space) -

NONE

- .
- ..

NOTE: Based on the information in Sections III through XV, fill out the Tentative Disposition (Section Il) informs
on the first page of this form, .

EPA Form T2070-3 (10-79) L. . PAGE 10 OF 10
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BACKGROUND

This site was brought to the attention of the Envirommental
Protection Agency during a visit by the Hazardous Waste Site
staff to the Warrensburg Office (Region V) of the New York
Department of Environmental Conservation. The site is not
currently shown on the New York State list of sites.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The site, which is now inactive, is a section of the old

Erie Canal. The area filled was approximately 100 feet wide,

6 feet deep and 1 1/2 miles long and is directly adjacent to
the Mohawk River. The filled elevation is slightly above

that of the bank of the River. The actual filling of the

canal took place between the years 1962 and 1968. The Towm

of Half Moon, who are the owners of the site, contracted with
outside individuals to operate the site (New York State per-
mitted) as a municipal landfill. The contract specifically

did not allow the disposal of chemical or hazardous wastes.
There are some indications of late night/early morning dump-
ing of wastes, but there is no real evidence of illegal chem-
ical waste disposal. Excavations into the fill have revealed
primarily domestic type refuse including tires, wood, grass

and household garbage. 1In areas with inadequate cover, mater-
ial of this nature are visible. No leachate streams were
observed during the inspections, however, voids or cracks in
the surface were observed, indicating the venting of internally
generated gases (methane probably). No specific abnormal odors
were detected.

DESCRIPTION OF SURROUNDING AREA

The site is primarily bounded on the south by the Mohawk River
and on the north by Clam Stream Road. In most cases, tlie near-
est residences are on the opposite side of Clam Stream Road
from the £il1l area. The distance of these homes from the old
canal range from 100 to 250 feet. There are approximately 50
homes within 1/4 mile of the site. The majority of these
homes have private wells, with depths ranging from 40 feet to
200 feet. Municipal water could be provided, however, most res-—

idents have shown little interest in switching. }
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GEOLOGY AND GROUNDWATER

Surface water flow is towards the old canal and river (surround-
ing area to the north is uphill) as is the upper groundwater
flow. Direction of the deep groundwater flow and the area geol-
ogy is not known at this time. Several brickyards did exist
along the river in this area, which might indicate areas of soil
with high clay content.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Samples of leachate were taken by New York State about five
years ago. The results of the analysis on the three samples
taken did not indicate the existance of chemicals or hazardous
type wastes.

During the EPA site inspection of May 22, 1980, water samples
were collected at three locations:

1. Klamstream Tavern - private well 48 feet deep.
2. Mohawk River - stagnant water adjacent to Krouse Beach.

3. Drainage ditch - possible leachate, across from Cresent Boat
Club.

These samples were sent to the Mead Technology Laboratory in
Research Triangle Park, North Carolina, for analysis.

STATUS OF LOCAL, STATE INVOLVEMENT

Neither the Department of Environmental Conservation Regional
Office nor the local officials consider this site a problem.
No action of any type is pending at this time.

IMMINENT HAZARD ASPECTS OF THE SITE

There does not appear at this time any imminent hazards Lela—
ted to this disposal site.
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I. Site Name

01d Helfmoon Landfill
Clam Steam Road
014 Halfmoon, New York (Saratoga County)

IT. Background and Source of Initial Referral

This inactive site was brought to EPA's attention during a visit to the DEC regional
office in Warrensburg, New York. The site is pnot listed on the New York State list
of sites. The site is of local concern because it is & filled in cansl, has

leachate streams, had a gas explosion in the past, is close to summer bungalow wells

I1I. ©Site Description

This municipal landfill was started in the early 60's/%§gii°%§éng§g of 1968. The

site is approximately 1 1/2 miles long and approximately 100 ft wide. The site

is a portion of the Erie Canal which was filled since the town could not police the
area and there were several drownings. The town of Halfmoon is the owner of the
inactive site.

The town contracted with an Arizona outfit to operate the site. They obtained
garbage hauling contracts from several neighboring town, including - . Schenectady
and Troy. The contract did not permit chemical or hazardous waste, but there was
little supervision. Local residents claimed that trucks were on the site at night,
not the usual time to empty trucks. The contractor was involved in legasl problems
unrelated to this site. He did not cover or close the site properly and the town
was awarded damages for that.  They have been unsuccessful in locating the firm or
the individuals.

There are more than 100 small summer bungalows and campsites with individual wells
along the canal bank. These wells are less than 100 feet from the site.

There were visible streams of leachate this spring, as well as in previous years.
The leachate enters the Mchawk river.

There was a methane gas explosion in 1970 when a homeowners septic system was laid

very close, or actually into the site. ‘
|
There have been no explosions or fires since that time.

IV. Allegations of "Imminent Hazard" Pollution :

According to the region 5 DEC engineer, only 3 locations were sampled, labout 5 years
ago. The results did not disclose any chemicals or hazardous material. However, th«
engineer strongly believes that 3 samples along a 1 1/2 mile site are not indicative
of the entire area. Based on the contractors reputation and performancé, and upon
unconfirmed sllegations, he feels there is a strong possibility that chemicals were
buried with the refuse. \



E. Schmalz

12/18/79

Page 2 01ld Halfmoon

The town "government'" said they do not have funds to correct leaching from
the site. They have not yet performed any substantial studies to establish
the best method of correcting the problem. DEC was not aware of any drinking
water samples taken along the site.

V. Current Involvement

There is no organized state or local effort at the present time.
Citizen interest is aroused and fear that the canal is another potential Love Ca

The Hazardous Waste Task Force recommends a site visit, followed Db
sampling of leachate areas.

In the interim, we will contact the local Health Department about any sample
results from nearby private wells. These homes are usually used from May throug
the fall.
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;-{_‘:"’*}3‘ POTENY. .. HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE i °d by HY

\ Y=t o SITE INSPECTION REPORT |
4

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS: Complete Sections [ and I through XV of this form as completely as possible. Then use the informa-

tion on this form to develop a Tentat‘ve Disposition (Section II). File this form in its entirety in the regional Hazardous Waste Log

File. Be sure to include all appropriate Supplemental Reports in the file. Submit a copy of the forms to: U.S. Er /ironmental Pro-

tection Agency; Site Tracking System; Hazardous Waste Enforcement Tack Force (EN-335); 401 M St., SW; Washinoton, DC 20460.

X I. SITE IDENTIFICATION
A, SITE NAME B. STREET (or other identilier)
OLd BaftVigon \-cu\dQU QoS team Baad

C.CiTY D. STATE E. 1P CODE F. COUNTY NAME

Lol Meen VMusVork Sau'\nao.

G. SITE OPERATOR INFORMATION
1. NAME 2. TELEPHONE NUMBER

3. STREET

H. REALTY OWNER INFORMATION (7 dilferent from operator of site)

1. NAME 2. TELEPHONE NUMBER
T CIT—V — — — — — —— — — . — — — — — — —— 4.—'I'ATE— ]_B- Z;__COD— -

1. SITE DESCRIPTION

IPACTIVE SANITARY IF = porton o old Eme lane/

J. TYPE OF OWNERSHIP
{1 1. FepERAL T2 sTate [ 2. county $¢ MUNICIPAL (] s. PRIVATE

II. TENTATIVE DISPOSITION (complete this section last)

A, ESTIMATE DATE OF TENTATIVE B. APPARENT SERIOUSNESS OF PROBLEM
DISPOSITION (mo., day, & yr.).

6/7/8 (] 1. HiGH [ 2 mepium SC] 3. Low [ a. none
o]

C. PREPARER INFORMATION

1. NAME 2. TELEPHONE NUMBER

201-321=-L b5
III. INSPECTION INFORMATION

3. DATE (mo,, day, & yr)

DaviaT.Cesareo ©/4( R

A. PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR !NFORMATION
1. NAM

. TITLE

bDPn.miJ Cescx.r'en_ _ [ n\o\ro-umer\"roQ gr\&_\nefey-

a onGAmzATlou 4. TELEPHONE MO.(area code & ne

LSE OA  Reyiond , S+ Div. 3¢/0-6695

B. INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS

1. NAME 2. ORGANIZATION 3. TELEPHONE NO.

D.3.Lesareo VS ORr
S. }ote VSE PHRx

GCQ(\L_ MO(‘Y';S o\d “‘ﬁ‘&M«n

C. SITE gEPRESENTATIVES INTERVIEWED (corporate. ofticials, workers, resildenta)
1. NAME 2, TITLE & TELEPHONE NO, 3. ADORESS

. /
L\OM\’DudCK TQM&?('UIOR— MM. azs - G/ (& A<




o Continued From Page 2

IV. SAMPLING INFORMATION (continued)

C. PHOTOS
1. TYRE OF PHOTOS 2. PHOTOS IN CUSTODY OF:

%] a. GROUND [ b. AERIAL 9'3- CESQrCO

C. SITE MAPPED?

{_] YES. SPECIFY LOCATION OF MAPS: s 'ﬂ ‘ b QVGI ’.

€. COORDINATES
1. LATITUDE (degs-min.-sec.) 2. LONGITUDE (deg.-min.-sec.)

V. SITE INFORMATION

A, SITESTATUS

—_ 1. ACTIVE (Those inductrial or d 2. INACTIVE (Those (3 3. oTHER(specity):

municipal sites which are being used sites which no longer raceive (Thoase sites that include such incidents like '*midnight dumping”
for waste treaiment, storage, or disposal| wastes.) where no regular or continuing use of the site for waste disposal
on a conunuing basis, even if infre- has occurred.),

quently.)

B. 1S GENERATOR ON SITE?
&1. NO ] 2. YES(specify generator's fourdigit SIC Code):

C. AREA OF SITE (in acres) C. ARE THERE BUILDINGS ON THE SITE?
/mlb'd’ ® /%”[/ﬁ /0", $ 1. NO D 2. YES(apecify):

VI. CHARACTERIZATION OF SITE ACTIVITY
Indicate the major site activity(ies) and details relating to each activity by marking ‘X’ in the appropriate boxes.

g : n g
_Xj A. TRANSPORTER X_ B. STORER —x—- C. TREATER -x— D. DISPOSER
1.RAIL 1. PILE 1. FILTRATION 1. LANDFILL
2.3HIP 2. SURFAGE IMPOUNOMENT 2.INCINERA TION ' |2.LaNDFARM
3. BARGE 3. DRUMS 3. VOLUME REDUCTION 3.0PEN DUMP
4. TRUCK 4. TANK, ABOVE GROUND 4.RECYCLING/RECOVERY 4.SURFACE IMPOUNDMEN
s.PIPELINE 8. TANK, BELOW GROUND 5. CHEM./PHYS./TREATMENT 8. MIDNIGHT DUMPING
L_ 6. O THER(specify): 8. OTHER(3specity): 6. BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT 6. INCINERA TION
— 7. NASTE OIL. REPROGESSING 7. UNDERGROUND INJECT
8. SOLVENT RECOVERY 8.0 THER(specify):
9. OTHER(specify):

E. SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS: Tf the site {alls within any of the categories listed below, Supplemental Reports must be completed. Indicate
which Supplemental Reports you have filled out and attached to this for..

(] 1. sSTORAGE (] 2. incineraTion  [J 3. Lanoril [T SYREACE + (O s o=er weLL
CHEM/B10/
s guvs TREATMENT [ 7. LANDFARM (] s.oPeNDUMP []9. TRANSPORTER [ ] 10. RECYCLOR/RECLAIMER

VII. WASTE RELATED INFORMATION

A. WASTE TYPE

1. uQuip %8 2. soLip [ 3. sLUDGE ] 4. 6as

MQL&CL‘Q‘g md. dhres. woad, afasd >
8. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

1 1. corrosive ] 2. 1eN1TABLE [T] 3. rADIOACTIVE [] 4. HIGHLY VOLATILE
O s. Toxic [ s. rEACTIVE N?. INERT ] . FLAMMABLE

[T]9. OTHER(specity):

C. WASTE CATEGORIES
1. Are records of wastes available? Specify items such as manifests, inventories, etc. beiow,

No-

EPA Form T2070-3 (10-79) PAGE 3 OF 10 Continue On Reve
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

...
: 1‘4"

MEMORANDUM

Mr. Goddard
: Mr. Knowles and Mr. Johnson )
ECT: Field Inspection to Halfmoon Landfill to Determine Construction of "Q"

July 8, 1974

- Visit Halfmoon landfill on July 2, 1974, and found the land under full
growth of vegetation. I will assume that due to this growth the cracks on
the landfill are now fully closed up and restrict the flow of storm water
from penetrating through the £1ill, thus restricting the flow of leachate.

Many of the leachate flows are dried up leaving three main flows
about 1/2 to 3/4 gals. per minute, with a few outbreaks along the water

edge.

The color of the water in the Mohawk River seems to have improved.

From this inspection one can see i1f the landfill had a two foot cover
and well graded the movement of leachate could have been restricted.

el

v

o
CJ:idn — ¢

-



NEW YORX STATE

Half Moon Lafdfill Leachate Problem .
o> Hall roon MEMORANDUM ™

-

December 15, 1970 ¢

e i " A M‘;};ﬂﬁ-

)

—

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATIC

On December 11th I spoke with Dan Cotter to determine whether anything had
been done toward minimizing the leachate problem which exists at the Half _
Moon landfill. Our whole conversation can be summarized in one short
statement - Not much has been done.

He has been in contact with the Town to try to get them to do something
and has since learned that they could have obtained a clay material for
cover for the cost of hauling it away. They never got the material.

He claimed that he would be seeing the Town Supervisor in the near future
on another matter and said that he would discuss this situation with him
again. He promised to keep us advised of any developments.

CNG/pm :
cc: Mr. Baskous




EPA FORMS 2070-12 AND 2070-13



P POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE . | L IDENTIFICATIO
wE=RA PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT i i - -4
1 PART 1 - SITE INFORMATION AND ASSESSMENT NY
II. SITE NAME AND LOCATION
01 SITE NAME /Loga. covmon, or 009CBeve Aawne of 340} 02 STREET, ROUTE NQ., OR SPECIFIC LOCATION IOENTIFIER
0Old Halfmoon Clamstream Road
[eacny 04 STATE | 05 2P CODE | 08 COUNTY 078
Halfmoon NY Saratoga
09 COORDINATES LATITUDE : . LONGITUDE
42048 2 1"N | 7.3° 45 13"W

10 DIRECTIONS TO SITE /Siarmmng o sserest pusis reed)

From Northway (Rt.87) heading North: Exit at interchange #8, make right onto Cresent Rox
Proceed heading east approximately 1.75 miles and turn right onto Old Canal Road. As you

proceed on Old Canal Road, site is located on left for about 1.5 miles.

IIl. RESPONSIBLE PARTIES
01 OWNER /¥ mosw) 02 STREET /Svaness, sy, messonnsy
Town of Halfmoon
feacry 04 STATE| 03 2P CODE 06 TELEPMONE NUMBER
Halfmoon NY (5181 371-7410
07 OPERATOR (@ xnoww any awerent fram swwer) 08 STREET fSuamest. Monng. resmeneal

Aetna Contracting
08 CITY 10STATE] 11 DP COOE 12 TELEPHONE NUMBER

13 TYPE OF QWNERSHIP (Checs eney
O A.PRIVATE O 8. FEDERAL: O C. STATE CD.COUNTY 3 E. MUNICIPAL

O F.OTHER: O G. UNKNOWN
{Soecdy)

| 14 OWNER/OPERATOR NOTIFICATION ON FILE (Chees os inet aceey)
O A.RCRA3001 DATERECEVED: L[ 0l B. UNCONTROLLED WASTE SITE/csncua 1030 DATERECEVED: Ll

MONTH DAY YEAR MONTR DAY YSAR

IV. CHARACTERIZATION OF POTENTIAL HAZARD
01 ON SITE INSPECTION BY (Chrees of nat anpvy)

@yes oate__213 85 O A EPA "0 B. EPA CONTRACTOR O C. STATE .0 D. OTHER CONTRA

0 No WONTH GAY YEAR O E.LOCALHEALTHOFFICAL (3 F. OTHER: eerin

s (Soeaty)
CONTRACTOR NAME(S): :
02 SITE STATUS (Checa aney 03 YEARS OF OPERATION =
CAACTIVE XB.NACTVE (I C.UNKNOWN unknown | 1968 O UNINOWN
SEGUINNG YEAR ENOW] YEAR

04 DESCRIPTION OF SUSSTANCES POSSIBLY PRESENT, KNOW . .
Approximately 176,000 cubic yards ooF ofxﬁ municipal waste

05 DESCRIPTION OF POTENTIAL HAZARD TO ENVIRONMENT ANOVOR POPULATION

Leachate is visible on surface and has been observed entering river. Drink water wells are
within % mile of site and have not been tested. Methane production poses threat of explosic

V. PRIORITY ASSESSMENT

01 PRIORITY FOR INSPECTION (Choas ane. ¥ hph or Surt 2 - wasre [ I [ and
O A HiGH & 8. MEDIUM oe.Low O D.NONE
(Pectan Mmpeed frompiy) - an) NS Avwner fomy

VL INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM
01 CONTACT 02 OF tagumey Orpomrasani ‘ 03 TELEF

Dennis G. Fenn Wehran Engineering (914
Q04 PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSMENT Q5 AGENCY 06 ORGANIZATION 07 TELEPHONE NUMBER 08 OATE

David B. Tompkins Wehran Eng. (914) 343-0660 | ~—0==

e

EPA FORM 2070-12(7-81)



|
A POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE kUl
< EPA PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT | e
PART 2- WASTE INFORMATION
IL WASTE STATES, QUANTITIES, AND CHARACTERISTICS
01 PHYSICAL STATES (Caecs o e aery 02 WASTE QUANTITY AT SITE QI WASTE CHARACTERISTICS (Caosa o0 it anewyy
X = e QT C A TOXC < & sowusue C 1 marLY VO
2 o POWOER. FnEs F B0 Tons CB CORROSIVE = F WECTIOUS L J. EXPLOSVI
= ¢ SLUDGE Zaaas T C.RADICACTIVE 5 G.FLAMMAGLE L K. REACTIVE
cumc yaros _176,000 C O.PEASISTENT = M.IGNITASLE L L INCOMPA!
= 0.omven C M.NOT APRL
iSouesy) NO. OF DRUMS
L WASTE TYPE
CATEGORY SUBSTANCE NAME 01 GROSS AMOUNT 02 UNIT OF MEASURE| 03 COMMENTS
SLU SLUOGE T,
OLW | OLYWASTE ) i
sot SOLVENTS
PSD PESTICIOES
oce OTHER ORGANIC CHEMICALS
1oC INORGANIC CHEMICALS
ACD ACIDS
BAS BASES
MES HEAVY METALS
IV, HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (see cas
01 CATEGORY 02 SUBSTANCE NAME 03 CAS NUMBER 04 STORAGE/DISPOSAL METHOD | 03 CONCENTRATION |/
V. FEEDSTOCKS /200 asoanen i CAS tonesrs)
carecomy | 01 FEEDSTOCK NAME o2casnumsen | catzaoay 01 FEEDSTOCK NAME o
FOS FCS
FOS FOS
FDS F0S
FOS FOS

VL SOQURCES OF INFORMATION (Car aseces rverancon, 0.¢.. 5000 Mus. 5600 anerven. /moemm |

Wehran Engineering Site Inspection, February 13, 1985.
EPA Site Inspection Report, June 1980.

€PA FORM 2070-12 (7-81)



POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE L IOENTIFICATION

01 STATR] 02 SITE NUN

03 POPULATION POTENTALLY AFFECTED! e 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

Unknown

~n
7 L A PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT NY | 546011
PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDQUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
I, HAZARDOUS CONOITIONS AND INCIDENTS
01 O A. GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION 02 (O OBSERVED (DATE: ) & POTENTIAL aa
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
Leachate has been observed on site surface.
010 B, SURFACE WATER CONTAMINATION 02 (3 CBSERVED (DATE: ) X POTENTIAL aau
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRISTION
Leachate has been observed on sitesurface; low areas on site are causing ponding.
01 (X C. CONTAMINATION OF AR 02 O OBSERVED (OATE: } T POTENTIAL QA
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE CESCRIPTION
Methane production at the site has been documented
01 O 0. PRE/EXPLOSIVE CONOITIONS 02 O CBSERVED (DATE: ) & POTENTIAL CcAu
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
" Area has past history due to methane explosion.
" @Y C E DIRECT CONTACT 02 O OBSERVED (DATE: ) O POTENTAL cau
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: o 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIFTION *
Unknown
01 O F. CONTAMINATION OF SOL 02 O OBSERVED (CATE: ) Q POTENTIAL Y
03 AREA POTENTIALLY AFPECTED. e 04 NAARATIVE DESCRIFTION
Unknown . .
01 O Q. DANKING WATER CONTAMINATION 02 C CBSERVED (DATE: ) ¥ poTENTIAL G A
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIFTION
Drinking water wells are within % mile of site and are located in the shallow aquifer.
01 O H. WORKER EXPOSURENNUAY 02 0 CESERVED (DATE: ) O POTENTAL oA
03 WORKERS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: . 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
Unknown
01 C 1. POPULATION EXPOSURETMIURY 02 0 OBSERVED (DATE; ) C POTENTAL S AL




a POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
\-;,EPA PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
PART 3-DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS

L IDENTIFICATION _

ﬁ’i’"‘ o7 ST e

g

I. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS rCommuen

01 O J. DAMAGE TO FLORA

02 O OBSERVED (DATE:
04 NARRATIVE CESCRIPTION

)

Unknown

O/rOTENTIAL

01 O K. DAMAGE TO FAUNA

02O OBSERVED (DATE: )
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION snsse ssmeray of apsassel

Unknown

O POTENTIAL

01 O L CONTAMINATION OF FOOD CHAIN
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIFTION

02 0 OBSERVED (DATE: )

Unknown

O POTENTIAL

‘O ALLE

01O M UNS'I’A!LECONTMMEM’OFWAS’ES
GIWW POTENTIALLY ASFECTED: e

02 O OBSERVED (DATE:
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

Unknown

C POTENTIAL

O ALLE(

01 @ N. DAMAGE TQ OFFSITE PROPERTY
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

02 O OBSERVED {DATE: )

local population

(S POTENTIAL
Leachate and methane gas generated on-site may migrate off-site and pose a threat to

O AlLE

01 O O. CONTAMINATION OF SEWERS, STORM CRAINS, WWTPs 02 0 OBSERVED (DATE:
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

Unknown

O POTENTIAL

O ALLES

01 O P. LLEGAL/UNAUTHORIZED DUMPING

02 O OBSERVED (DATE:
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

)

Unknown

O POTENTIAL

O ALLE(

08 DESCRIPTION OF ANY OTHER KNOWN, POTENTIAL, OR ALLEGED HAZARDS

L TOTAL POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

N. COMMENTS

V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION /oo apomuts reraransss. 6. 5. SR00 Siut. S0ngis suovas. rparent

Wehran Engineering Site Inspection, February 13, 1985
EPA Site Inspection, June 1980

€Pa 50MM 2070-12 (7-81)



POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

l. IDENTIFICATION

~ [LIDENTIFICATION

o EPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT RRCE B
PART 1 SITELOCATION AND INSPECTION INFORMATION ~ '———1>"0"_

IL SITE NAME AND LOCATION -

Q1 SITE NAME Lecm. or of weey 02 STREET, AQUTE NQ., OR SPECIFIC LOCATION IDENTIFIEA

1f Landfill
_3%1‘% Halfmoon

Clamstream Road

04 STATE | 06 2P COOE 'G8 COUNTY oﬂé
Halfmoon NY Saratoga
09 COORDINATES mWM a
1t A PRIVATE 8. FEDERAL C.STATE O 0. COUNTY @ E. MU?
4 20 4BVE1 .§'73° WP w O F.OTHER G G. UNKNOWN
il INSPECTION INFORMATION
o7 DATE OF WSPECTION | 02 SITE STATUS 03 YEARS OF OPERATION
2 413 85 Q ACTIVE Unknown { 1968 — UNKNOWN
ONTY. AT VERR & INACTIVE BEGINNING YEAR __ ENDING YEAR
04 AGENCY PERFORMING INSPECTION (Chock of inar apewy]
O AEPA Q B. EPA CONTRACTOR - O C.MUNICIPAL O D. MUNICIPAL CONTRACTOR
OESTATE B F. sTATEcontracton Wehran “ElbReering g a omven -
[{ | Somtavi
08 CHIEF NSPECTOA 06 TITLE - 07 ORGANIZATION 08 TELEF
Michael F. Richter Environmental Scientist Wehran Eng. (914)
09 OTHER INSPECTORS 10 TR 11 ORGAMIZATION 12 TELEP
( )
( )
{ )
()
{ )
13 SITE REPRESENTATIVES INTERVIEWED 14 TIME 18ADORESS 18 TELEF
{ )
{ )
( )
( )
{ )
()
/
17 ACCESS GANED 8Y | 18 T4E OF NSPECTION 19 WEATHER GONDITIONS
& PErSSION Cool, clear
O WARRANT
IV. INFORMATION AVAILASLE FROM
01 CONTACT 02 OF (AgeeawOrgeneamant 03 TELEP™
Dennis G. Fenn Wehran Engineering (9143
04 PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE INSPECTION FORM 105 AGENCY 08 ORGANIZATION 07 TELEPHONE NO- C8 OATE
Wehran Eng. | 914-343-0660 10




POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

L IDENTIFICATION

< EPA SITE INSPECTION "NY | 546013
PART 2- WASTE INFORMATION
IL WASTE STATES, QUANTITIES, AND CHARACTERISTICS
01 PHYSICAL STATES ;Caeca o tnar asoows T2 WASTE QUANTITY AT SITE 03 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS (Checa of mar answrs
11882008 & BeLIO B - -
D wrees Eh oy sping € & comnosve £ * setcrous = L ExPLOSVE
= C. SLUDGE E G GAS s EsTaTTT : C. RADIQACTIVE = G. FLAMMAGLE __ K. REACTIVE
cumc varos _176,000 T O.PEASISTENT I H.IGMITABLE C L INCOMPATIBI
Z 0.OT™HER = M. NOT APPUC
1Sewcry) NO. OF DRUMS
L WASTE TYPE
CATEGORY SUBSTANCE NAME 01 GROSS AMOUNT 02 UNIT OF MEASURE| 03 COMMENTS
SLU SLUDGE
oww OILY WASTE i
Sou SOLVENTS
PSD PESTICIDES
oce OTHER ORGANIC CHEMICALS
oC INORGANIC CHEMICALS
ACD ACIDS
BAS BASES
MES HEAVY METALS
V. HAZARDQUS SUBSTANCES (S0 4coenss o most recvensy axee CAS Aumsers)
01 CATEGORY 02 SUBSTANCE NAME 03 CAS NUMBER 04 STORAGE/DISPOSAL METHOD 0s CONCENTRATION | 35,
V. FEEDSTOCKS /300 assonen tar C2S Memaery)
CATEGORY | 01 FEEDSTOCK NAME 1 02 CAS NUMBER CATEGORY O1 FEEDSTOCK NAME 02¢
FOS FDS
FOS FOS
FOS FoS
FDS FDS
V1. SOURCES OF INFORMATION /Caw asscnc rerorances. .6.. 5100 M2, Somaio smoven. reswrm |
Wehran Engineering Site Inspection, February 13, 1985.

EPA Site Inspection Report, June 1980.

EPA FORM 207Q-12 (7-81)



. POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE = DerreaTon
wEPA SITE INSPECTION NY | 546013
_— PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOQUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
itl. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
01 O A. GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATICN 02 C OBSERVED (DATE: ) & POTENTIAL C AL
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTICN
Leachate has been observed on site surface.
010 8. SURFACE WATER CONTAMINATION 02 O CEBSERVED (DATE: _ ) X POTENTIAL aas
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
Leachate has been observed on site surface; low areas on site are causing ponding.
01 (X C. CONTAMINATION OF AR 02 O OBSERVED(DATE: } X POTENTIAL a AL
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
Methane production at the site has been documented
01 C D. FRE/EXPLOSIVE CONDITIONS 02 O OBSERVED (DATE: ) & POTENTIAL C AL
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
Area has past history due to methane explosion.
" 01 C £ DIRECT CONTACT 02 O CBSERVED (DATE: ) G POTENTAL T ALL
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFEGTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIFTION
Unknown
01 O F. CONTAMINATION OF SO, 02 O OBSERVED (OATE: ) O POTENTAL G AL
03 AREA POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPFTION
Unknown .
01 C Q. DAINKING WATER CONTAMINATION 02 CASERVED (OATE: ) ¥ poTENTIAL S AL
03 PCPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTICN
Drinking water wells are within 2 mile of site and are located in the shallow aquifer.
01 O H. WORKER EXPCSUREINUAY 02 O CESERVED (DATE: ) O POTENTIAL T AL
03 WCRKERS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
Unknown
J .
01 C 1. POPULATION EXPOSUREINJURY 02 O CBSERVED (DATE: ) C POTENTAL S A

03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: (o

Unknown

04 NARRATIVE DESCRIFTION |
|

EPA PO 2070.12(7-4A1)



arp POTENTIAL HAZARDQUS WASTE SITE L IDENTIFICATION
W) E‘ A SITE INSPECTION o1 I\SIT?E'O: méa4ugaela§
PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
IL HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS /Commen

01 T J. DAMAGE TO FLORA 02 O OBSERVED (DATE: (e
o AMA ( ) O POTENTIAL 0 ALLEC

Unknown
01 O X. DAMAGE TO FAUNA 02 O OBSERVED (DATE: TENTIAL ALLEG
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION (smeasse semerss of spsenel (OATE: : P c
Unknown
[43] DLCONTAMNAT!ONO?FOODCMN 02 O OBSERVED (DATE: ) O POTENTIAL 0 ALLEGI

04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

Unknown
01 O M. UNSTABLE CONTAINMENT OF WASTES 02 0 OBSERVED (DATE: ) C POTENTIAL C ALLEGE
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

Unknown
01 (¥ N. DAMAGE TO OFFSITE PROPERTY 02 [J OBSERVED (DATE: ) S POTENTIAL D AUESE
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

I.eachate and methane gas generated on-site ma'y migrate off-site and pose a threat to
local population i

01 0 O. CONTAMINATION OF SEWERS, STORM DRAINS, WWTPs 02 [J OBSERVED (DATE: ) O poTENTIAL O ALLEGE

04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

Unknown

01 O P. LLEGAL/UNAUTHORIZED DUMPING 02 O OBSERVED (DATE:
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGE

Unknown

05 DESCRIPTION OF ANY OTHER KNOWN, POTENTIAL, OR ALLEGED NAZARDS

L TOTAL POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:
V. COMMENTS '

VY. SOURCES OF INFORMATION 1Cte anamie revoronces. 6. 5. 0000 Mo, S0e sutyen. reparrs!

Wehran Engineering Site Inspection, February 13, 1985
EPA Site Inspection, June 1980

€Pa FORM 2070-12(7-81)



SEFA

POTENTIAL HAZARDQUS WASTE SITE

PART 4 - PERMIT AND DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION

L IDENTIFICATIO
01 STATE{ 02 SITE ML

SITE INSPECTION PRY a0

| 15 PERMIT INFORMATION

Q1 TYPE CF PEAMIT ISSYED
{(Chesit o that apovy)

C A. NPDES

02 PERMIT NUMBER

03 QATE ISSUED | 04 EXPRATION DATE | 05 COMMENTS

08. uC

oc. AR

5 0. RCRA

T E. RCRA INTERIM STATUS

OF. SPCCPLAN

08, STATE speomm

OH. LOCAL o,

Tl OTHER speam

O J. NONE

il SITE DESCRIPTION

01 STORAGE/IASPOSAL /Crese af vt ssevy)

O A. SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT
Q B.PES

O C. DRUMS, ABQVE GROUND
QO O. TANK, ABCVE GROUND
O E. TANK, BELOW GROUND
O3 F. LANOFRL

O G. LANDFARM

Q H. OPENDUMP

0L OmHER

02 AMOUNT QI UMIT OF MEASURE | 04 TREATMENT (Craus of rar aswy? 08 JTHER

O A. INCENERATION BULDING
O 8. UNDERGROUND INJECTION QA

O C. CHEMICAUPHYSICAL

Q 0. BIOLOGICAL

O E. WASTE O). PROCESSING 08 AREA OF SITE

QO F. SOLVENT RECOVERY 18
Q Q. OTHER RECYCUNG/RECOVERY

-3 W, OTHER

(Spetyy

(Seuavyy

Q7 COMMENTS

IV. CONTAINMENT

01 CONTAINMENT OF WASTES (Chast aney
O A. ADEQUATE, SECURE

O 8. MODERATE

O C. INADEQUATE, POOR O D. INSECURE., UNSCUND, DANG

==

02 DESCRIPTION OF DRUMS, DNUNG, LINERS, SBARRIERS, ETT, .
No methods of containment have been observed or documented at the site.

V. ACCESSIBILITY

02 COMMENTS

O WASTE EASLY ACCESSIBLE: ) YES [ NO

There is no restriction of any means.

Vi. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (C2e aceanic reserancss. 4.0. sawe /808 2amom srarves. eoers!

EPA Site.Inspection Report, June 1980
Wehran Engineering Site Inspection, February 13, 1985



POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

o ; I IDENTIFICATION
N\ = A SITE INSPECTION REPORT o e
PART 5- WATER, DEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
Il. DRINKING WATER SUPPLY
01 TYPE OF DRINKING SUPPLY 02 STATUS 03 DISTANCE TO SITE
(Chocs s epascatse)
SURFACE WELL ENDANGERED  AFFECTED MONTORED 1.0
COMMUNTY AQ [ v, A QO 8.0 c.0o A._n__(mn
NON-COMMUNITY e o. X 0.0 £Q EO B2 (mi)
L. GROUNDWATER
01 GROUNDWATER USE N VICNITY (Cheat snei .
& A. ONLY SOURCE FOR DRINKING O 8. ORMIONG O C. COMMERCIAL, INOUSTRIAL, IRRIGATION O D. NOT USED, UNUSEABLE
(Y ERarOEE ity 2
COMMERCIAL, NOUSTRIAL, RRIGATION
(R RREY iy DIFRES CTESEIS)
02 POPULATION SERVED 8Y GROUND WATER 7640 03 CISTANCE TO NEAREST DRINIKING WATER WELL ()
'oooermromam 08 OMECTION OF GROUNDWATER FLOW 08 OEFTH TO AQUIFER 07 POTENTIAL YIELD 08 SOLE SOURCE AQUFER
OF CONCERN OF AQUIFER
40 ft m unknown 40 . _— Oves Owno

09 DESCRFTION OF WELLS vesage. sapm,

There are approximately 50 homes within

-1

I mile of the site. Drinking water for these homes is

supplied by wells ranging in depth from 40 to 200 ft.

10 RECHARGE AREA 11 OISCHARGE AREA
O YES | COMMENTS g vYes | COMMENTS
anNo anNo
V. SURFACE WATER
01 SURFACE WATER USE (Croer ever
O A. RESERVOIR, RECREATION 3 8. MRIGATION. ECONOMICALLY 01 C..COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL 1 0. NOT CURRENTLY USED
DRINKING WATER SOURCE IMPORTANT RESCURCES
02 AFFECTED/POTENTIALLY AFFECTED SCOES OF WATER
NAME: AFFECTED DISTANCE TO SITE
3 10-20 ft
Mohawk River . "
(m
a (m
Y. DEMOGRAPHIC AND PROPERTY INFORMATION
)1 TOTAL POPULATION WITHIN 02 DISTANCE TO NEAREST POPULATION
ONE (1) MILE OF SITE TWO (2) MILES OF SITE THREE (J) MILES OF SITE
A - I c._est 7640 0.2 ™)
NQ. OF PERSONS 0. OF PERSONS NO. OF FERSQINS

13 NUMBER OF BULDINGS WITHIN TWO (2) MLES OF SITE

lmmmmwmrem
| 0.2

(i)
1S POPULATION WATHIN VICNITY OF SITE (7 of panso of AN VALY of 898, 6.4., AFEL WIRPE, GOALY SEIMERNY rOLN wres)
Private wells = 50 Community wells = 7450 7450
assume 3.8 people/well (population) + 190
50 x 3.8 = 190 people 7640 total popul
tion withi
3 miles.

Source: NYS Atlas of Community Water

System Sources, 1982



POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE L IDENTIFICATION

a L IDENTIFICATION
wEFPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT o7 STATE[02 SITE Nuws
PART 5 - WATER, DEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA L NY | 54601

VL ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

01 PERMEABILITY OF UNSATURATED ZONE (Cheet oney
QA10¢=10"%cnvaes O 8.10-¢=10"¢cm/isec O C. 10"+ =10"3cm/sec (X D. GREATER THAN 10-3 emvsec

02 PERMEABIUTY OF BEDROCK (Chest awey
0 A MPERMEABLE O B.RELATIVELY IMPERMEASLE (] C. RELATIVELY PERMEABLE (O D. VERY PERMEABLE

fLase tum 106 cveen) 1704 = 10~ 9 emone) {102 « 10~ owven (Grasssrvam 10~ 2 crwaesy
703 DEPTH TO BEDROCK G4 DEFTH OF CONTAMINATED SOK, ZONE 06 SOiL oH
.} ]
08 NET PRECIPTTATION 07 ONE YEAR 24 HOUR RAINFALL 08 SLOPE
SLOPE OIRECTION OF SITE SLOPE, TERRAIN AVERA
18 ) 2.5 - 0 -5
% | South to Southess
09 FLOOD POTENTIAL 10
STES ™ nmsmmm.comuwm‘ummmﬁwoowm
(11 CISTANGE TO WETLANGS (8 swrw sowmary 12 OSSTANGE TO CRITICAL MABITAT of eaanperes spesms/
ESTUARINE OTHER (mi)
A ™ B _(m ENOANGERED SPECIES: ___ one
13 LANO USE N VICINITY
DISTANCE TO:
RESIDENTIAL AREAS: NATIONAL/STATE PARKS, AGRICULTURAL LANCS
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL FORESTS, OR WILDUFE RESERVES PRIME AG LAND AGLAND
A (i e 02 m c. m1 O

14 OESCRIPTION OF SITE IN AELATION TO SURAGUNOING TOPOGRAPHY

The site is bounded on the south by the Mohawk River and on the north by Clamstream Ro¢
The nearest residences are on the opposite side of Clamstream Road. The distance of these
homes from the old canal range between 100 and 250 feet. There are approximately 50 homes
within % mile. These homes all have private wells ranging in depth from 40 to 200 feet deep.

The area filled in was approximately 100 feet wide, 6 feet deep and 1% miles long. The
filled elevation is slightly above that of the river.

Surface water flow is towards the old canal and river (surrounding area to the north in uph
as is the upper groundwater flow. Direction of the deep groundwater flow is unknown.

Vil. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (e soecsts reverennss. o.¢.. somw ae, somem eravem. reeerrs)

EPA Site Inspection, June 1980

Report prepared by E. Schmalz, Public Health Office, Glens Fall, Dec. 1979
|




SEPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTICON REPORT
PART 8- SAMPLE AND FIELD INFORMATION

L IDENTIFICATION

[07 STATE(GZ SITE NUWEER
NY | 546013

L SAMFLES TAKEN

SAMPLE TYPE

01 NUMBER OF
SAMPLES TAGEN

02 SAMPLES SENT TO

03 ESTIMATED 0A
RESULTS AVAL

GROUNDWATER

SURFACE WATER

WASTE

AR

RUNOFF

S

SPLL
so
VEGET.

ATION

—

OTHER

-

L FIELD MEASUREMENTS TAKEN

01 TYPe

HNU - Organics

92 COMMENTS

Results Negative

o

IV. PHOTOGRAPHS AND MAPS

01 Tyre (X GROUND I AERIAL

o2 mcustooy oe _Wehran Engineering

AV OFf C/ENLEIA OF TVl

03 MAPS
g YES

04 LOCATION OF MAPS.
Wehran Engineering

g NO

Y. OTHER FIELD DATA COLLECTED /Prevss nermwe conermann

V1. SOURCES OF INFORMATION iCre aneasts resrances. 6.¢.. sare Bee, 20m0i sreyes. regorrs)

Wehran Engineering Site Inspection, February 13, 1985



SEFA

POTENTIAL HAZARDQUS WASTE SITE

SITE INSPECTION REPORT

l. IDENTIFICATION

01 STATE |02 SITE NUN

NY 5460
PART 7 - OWNER INFORMATION
1. CURRENT OWNER(S) PARENT COMPANY /# sooscansy
pl NAME 02 D+ 8 NUMBER 08 NAME Q8 D+8N
Town of Halfmoon
(03 STREET ADORESS (7.0, Sex. AFD 7, se) 04 SIC CODE 10 STREET ADORESS (#.0. Sas, A50 ¢, are) K]
Municipal Buildine
jos cITY 08 STATE[o7 2P CO0E 12CY 13 STATE| 14 2P CO
Halfmoon NY
01 NAME 02 0+ 8 NUMBER 08 NAME C90+8 M
03 STREET ACORESS (4.0, fex. A0 4, sws.! r‘wcoos 10 STREET ADORESS (5.0, ez, A¥0 4, sve 115K
»
105 GiTY ee:m!!.]‘erum 12GTY 13 STATE| 14 OP CO
01 NAME 02 D+8 NUMBER 08 NAME Q9 0+8 N
03 STREET ACORESS (2.0, See, A0, oss.) 04 SIC COOR 10 STREET ADCRESS (2.0, See. AFD ¢, et} 118K
08 CITY oosnrzfor TP COOE 12CITY 13 STATE|14 2P CO
01 NAME C20+8 08 NAME 090+8N
O3 STREET ADORESS (2.0. See. AFD 4, o) 04 SIC CODE 10 STREET ADORESS (2.0, Ses, AFD 2. one.) 118K

[ X=127

67 suvfu CO0E

1277

13 STATE| 14 2P CO

L. PREVIOUS OWNER(S).nar mesr rmasst tren .

1V. REALTY OWNER(S) v sosacanis: aut musat recem aren

Ot NAME

102 D+ 8 NUMBER

01 NAME

j020+8Mm

1

Q3 STREET ADDRESS (2.0. Ses. A0 4, )

04 SIC COOE 03 STREET ACORESS (#.0. Sax, A%0 ¢, serJ

043

fosary 08 STATE{| 07 20 COOE os CITY 08 STATE| 07 2P CO
O1 NAME 02 D-+8 NUMBER 01 NAME 020+8N
03 STREET ADORESS (2.0. San. AFD S, e.) Q4 8IC COOE QJ STREET ADDRESS (2.0, Bes, AFO #. s08.) 04 S
os ary 08 STATE{O7 2P COOE o8 GiTY ) sn'ME*!1 07 ZP CCi
01 NAME , 02 D+ 8 NUMBER 101 NAME 020+8N
03 STREET ACORESS (2.0, Sex. 4504, e 04 SIC CO0E 03 STREET ADORESS (2.0, des. AFO 4. exc.) cas
e s .

08CITY O8STATE| 07 ZP COO8 oscrry 00 STATE{ 07 ZP COL

VY. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (Cre asscsts reverensse. 6.4, e Mig. sovaws ssoves, /spanss

EPA Site Inspection Report, June 1980



a POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE ALl
e A SITE INSPECTION REPORT 01 STATE| GZ SITE NUMSER

— PART 8- OPERATOR INFORMATION NYl 546013
Il. CURRENT OPERATOR (Prevese # afteren from owmer) OPERATOR’S PARENT COMPANY ¥ sooscace
01 NAME . 02 D+8 NUMBER 10 NAME 11 0+ 8 NUMBER
O3 STREET ADORESS (7.0, Sex. ARD ¥, sve.) 04 3G COOE 12 STREET ADORESS (2.0, doz. A0 4, wee.) 3 SIC COCE
8 CITY 08 STATE| 07 Z® COOE 14 CITY 16 STATE |18 2P COOE
)8 YEARS OF OPERATION | 9 NAME OF OWNER
i, PREVIOUS OPERATOR(S) (st mest resest trat: srouss ey § ciierent fram oumer PREVIOUS CPERATORS' PARENT COMPANIES (7 sooscasins
31 NAME 02 O+ B NUMEER 10 NAME 11 O+ 8 NUMBER

ctin Amzona Chemicals
)3 STREET ADORESS (5.0. Bes, %00, am.) 04 SIC CO0E 12 STHEET ADODRESS (#.0. Sz, A70 ¢, sm.) 13 SIC CO0E
8 CITY 08 STATE | 07 2P COOE 14 GITY 16 STATE| 16 2P COCE
)8 YEARS OF OPERATION | 09 NAME OF OWNER DURING THS PERIOO
5 Yr.
31 NAME 02 0+ 8 NUMEER T0 NAME 11 O+8 NUMBER
Chiarello Landfill Corp
33 STREET ADORESS (P.0. w. 4D ¢, sms.) 04 SICCOOE |12 STREET ADORESS 7.0, Sex, A0 ¢, e 13 SIC COOE
TY=127 O8 STATE |07 ZP COOE 14 CITY 15 STATE | 18 ZP CO0E
'8 YEARS OF OPERATION | 09 NAME OF CWNER DURING THES PERICD /
1Yr.
1 NAME Ol O+ @ NUMBER 10 RAME 11 D+8 NUMBER
Capital Division Disposal Co.
3 STREET ADORESS (.0. Sac. AP0 4, am.) Ge SIG CO0E 12 STREET ADORESS (P.0. des. AFD 4, see.) 13 SIC CO0&
sciry 08 STATE | 07 2P COOE 14 GTY 16 STATE| 16 2P CODE
3 YEARS OF OPERATION 09 NAME OF OWNER DURING THES PERIOD
4 Months

V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (e apscute morancsn. 0.¢.. sre Sve. somsis snayan. resovey

EPA Site Inspection Report, 1980



SEFA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOQUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

L IDENTIFICATI

Q1 STATE{02 SITE ?

s
546
PART 9+« GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER INFORMATION
il. ON=SITE GENERATOR
G1 NAME 02 O+8 NUMEER
0J STREET ADORESS (2.0, Bax, AFD 4, see.) 04 SIC CO0E
08 CITY 08 STATE| 07 ZIP COOE
L. OFF-SITE GENERATOR(S)
01 NAME 02 0+8 NUMEER O NAME 02 0+
03 STREET ACORESS (7.0. fSom. A50 4, o) 04 SIC COOE 03 STREET ADOAESS 12.0. Sox, A0 4, em.) o
o8 CITY 08 STATE] 07 TP CCOE o8 CITY 08 STATE|Q7 2P
01 NAME Q2 D+ 8 NUMBER Q1 NAME Q2 D+
03 STREET ADORESS (9.0, Sox. AFD ¢, see) 04 SIC CODE 03 STREET ADORESS (P.0. Sax. A%D 4, see.) lo
o8 CITY 08 STATE] 07 ZIP CO0E 08 CITY 08 STATE{07 TP
IV. TRANSPORTER(S) S — -
01 NAME 02 O+ NUMBER Q1 NAME 02 O+
03 STREET ACORESS (P.Q. Sax. AFD#, ott) 04'SIC CODE 03 STREET ADORESS (7.0, Sax. A#0 ¢, ese.) o
/
08 CITY 08 STATE] 07 ZIP COO8 osarY 08 STATE| 07 2P
01 NAME 02 O-+8 NUMBER 01 NAME 02 0+
03 STREET ADORESS (P.0. Sur, 2709, sse 04 SIC CODE 03 STREET ADORESS (2.0, Sax. A50 ¢, o) o
08 CITY Fm'e 07 2P CODE 08 CITY 06 STATE] 07 TP

Y. SOURCES CF INFORMATION /Cxv acecss rererencss. o.¢.. 110 Sioe. samme svyan. reswres)




POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE L IDENTIFICATION

\9’ A SITE INSPECTION REPORT T ey
4 PART 10- PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES

L. PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES

01 C A. WATER SUPPLY CLOSED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04

~ 01 O B. TEWPORARY WATER SUPPLY PROVIOED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

~ 01 O C. PERMANENT WATER SUPPLY PROVIDED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTICN

~ 01 O . SPILLED MATERIAL REMOVED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

~ 01 O E CONTAMINATED SO REMOVED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

~ 01 O F. WASTE REPACXAGED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

~ 01 O G WASTE DISPOSED ELSEWHERE 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION .

~ 01 G H. ON SITE BURIAL 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
01 G L N SITU CHEMICAL TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

/
01 O J. N SITU SIOLOGICAL TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION )
01 O K. IN SITU PHYSICAL TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
01 O L ENCAPSULATION 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
01 © M. EMERGENCY WASTE TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
O4 DESCRIPTION
01 O N. CUTOFF WALLS 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
« 01 O O. EMERGENGCY DIKING/SURFAGE WATER CIVERSION 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION
01 S P. CUTOFF TRENCHES/SUMP 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 OESCRIPTICN
01 = Q. SUESURFACE CUTOFF WALL 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 CESCRIPTION



POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

L IDENTIFICATION

e Y
\-,EPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT B i
PART 10-PAST RESPOMNSE ACTIVITIES
N PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES (corewen

Qt O R. BARRIER WALLS CONSTRUCTED 02 DATE O3 AGENCY
O4 DESCRIPTION

01 O S. CAPPING/COVERING 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O T. BULK TANKAGE REPAIRED Q2 OATE Q3 AGENCY
O4 DESCRFTICN

01 O U. GROUT CURTAIN CONSTRUCTED 02 OATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O V. BOTTOM SEALED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O W. GAS CONTROL 02 DATE Q3 AGENCY
04 DESCRPTION

01 O X. FIRE CONTROL 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRFTION

01 O Y. LEACHATE TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
Q4 DESCRIFTION

Q1 O Z AREA EVACUATED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04

/

01 O 1. ACCESS TO SITE RESTRICTED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRPTION

01 3 2. POPULATION RELOCATED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
G4 DESCRPTION

01 O 3. OTHER REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES Q2 DATE 03 AGENCY

N. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (CR® soecHis /SVarences. 8. J.. Se 9L, SAVDID SATYSR. /SUarTR)
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOQUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
PART 11 - ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

L IDENTIFICATION

01 STATE
NY

02 S(TE
233

6013

IL. ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

01 PAST REGULATORY/ENFORCEMENT ACTION O YES (O NO

02 DESCRIPTION OF FEDERAL, STATE. LOCAL REGULATORY/ENFORCEMENT ACTION

1. SQURCES OF INFORMATION (Cre avecste revevencse. 4.9., srare Ane. somuse snaven. wsers




6.0 ASSESSMENT OF DATA ADEQUACY
AND RECOMMENDATIONS



6.0 ASSESSMENT OF DATA ADEQUACY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 GROUNDWATER ROUTE
The preliminary groundwater route score (Sgw =48.12) is impacted

largely by the close proximity of private wells to the site. The potential for
groundwater contamination in the area of the site is great due to the
deposition of wastes directly into the canal bed. Some protection to the
groundwater supply may be provided by the existence of clay/silt aquitards
under the canal bed. The existence of a prevailing, southerly groundwater
drainage pattern would provide additional protection by drawing
contaminants away from the wells.

Quantitative documentation of groundwater movements and the
existence of low-permeability zones under the canal bed must be addressed in
the Phase II work plan to accurately determine the potential environmental
threat.

6.2 SURFACE WATER ROUTE
During NYSDEC and Wehran Engineering site investigations, leachate

from the Old Halfmoon Landfill has been observed entering the adjacent
Mohawk River.

Regardless of the leachate problem, a preliminary score (st =12.76)
was obtained when scoring the surface water route. The undefined use(s) of
the Mohawk River and the unknown population affected are largely
responsible for this low score.

Phase II work plans must include the following:

|
Collect and sample visible leachate entering the surface \i‘\rater

route. L

. Determine amount of disposed material and its potential for
producing leachate. i

. Identify downstream uses of the Mohawk River and potential

deterioration due to contamination.

6-1



6.3 AIR ROUTE

No organic vapor contaminants were detected during Phasel site
inspection (Sa = 0). Additional monitoring will be performed during Phase II
investigations, primarily to check for possible contamination resulting from
disturbance of the ground surface by subsurface drilling and also as a
standard safety measure for the sampling staff.

6.4 FIRE AND EXPLOSION
To score the fire and explosion hazard mode either a state or local fire

marshall must have certified that the facility presents a significant fire or
explosion threat to the public or to a sensitive environment, or there must be
a demonstrated threat based on field observations (e.g. combustible gas
indicator readings). The available records give no indication that either one
of these tasks has been done. Further, the available data do not suggest any
imminent threat of fire and explosion at this site. Therefore the route score
cannot be completed. However, since an explosion occurred in 1970 and a
methane venting system was installed, an evaluation of site hazard will also

be done during Phase II work.

6.5 DIRECT CONTACT ROUTE
A direct contact score (SDC) of 25.00 was assigned to Old Halfmoon

Landfill. No immediate threat is posed by this site. However, during Phase II
work, existing soil and vegetative cover will be evaluated to determine if
capping of the site with a low-permeability type material is warranted.
Restriction of access by fencing will also be considered, to eliminate the

potential for human loss by future methane explosions.



7.0 PHASE I WORK PLAN



7.0 PHASE I WORK PLAN

INTRODUCTION AND OBJECTIVES
During the Phasel investigation, it was determined that the Old

Halfmoon Landfill poses a potential threat to surface water and groundwater
supplies. This Phase II work plan is designed to further characterize the site
as follows:

Identify the types and concentrations of allegedly disposed
materials.
Further identify subsurface hydrogeologic eonditions at the site.
Determine the presence or absence of contamination in the
groundwater and surface water in the vicinity of the site.

. Evaluate whether or not contamination from the site poses any
environmental or health eoncerns.

. Provide a final Hazard Ranking Score (HRS).

. Provide NYSDEC with a preliminary remedial cost estimate.

Procedures to be utilized for sampling and analysis, as well as health
and safety, will be conducted in conformance with the consultant's generie
procedures previously submitted to NYSDEC.

WORK PLAN
To accomplish the above mentioned objectives, the following tasks and

subtasks are recommended:

Task 1 - Preparation of Site-Specific Work Plans

Wehran will prepare and submit for NYSDEC approval revised work
plans for those sites NYSDEC recommends for Phase II investigation. These
plans will include site-specific:

Scope of work
Health and safety plan



. Sampling and analytical plan
. Detailed cost estimate

All plans will conform with the contractor's previously submitted established

procedures.

Task 2 - Identify, Obtain and Evaluate Additional Data
To consider the possible cost for future remedial investigations, it will

be necessary to collect and evaluate additional information relating to the
area surrounding the Old Halfmoon Landfill including but not limited to:

. Uses of local surface and groundwater
. Available regional water supply sources
. Boring logs, if available, for all wells in the immediate area

Task 3 - Hydrogeologic Investigation

Test Borings
In order to define the geology beneath the subject site, six shallow

borings down to bedrock will be drilled under the continuous supervision of
Wehran Engineering. Split-spoon samples will be collected at standard five-
foot intervals in accordance with the procedures of the Standard Penetration
Test. Soils will be visually classified in the field for grain size (according to
the Unified Classification System) and lithology. Representative portions of
each sample will be stored in moisture-tight jars at the office of Wehran
Engineering in Middletown, New York, for future reference. In addition, it is
anticipated that three samples will be analyzed in the laboratory for grain
size, Atterberg limits, and hydrometer.

If a confining layer or other strata determined to be of particular
significance to the migration of contamination is encountered, addi{ional
investigations will be conducted. These additional investigations will be
performed as an extra, subject to NYSDEC approval, and may inclusz the
collection of undisturbed soil samples using Shelby tubes, continuous ‘split-
spoon sampling, and laboratory permeability testing. ‘



Monitoring Well Installation

Monitoring wells will be installed in each of the six borings. All wells
will be constructed using two-inch diameter, Schedule 40, threaded flush-
joint PVC pipe and fifteen-foot long factory slotted PVC screens. The
scereened interval will be determined in the field according to the hydrologic
conditions encountered. A sand pack will be placed around each screen to
prohibit clogging of the screen openings. A bentonite pellet seal will be
placed at the top of the sand to isolate it from upper soil zones. The annular
space will be filled to the surface with a bentonite-cement grout using the
"Tremie" method. A steel casing with a protective lock will then be

cemented in place to prevent vandalism.

Survey Well Locations and Elevation

A survey will be conducted to determine the relative elevations of both
ground surface and "top of casing" at each boring location. The location of
each well will also be determined with sufficient accuracy for plotting on a

site map.

In Situ Permeability Determinations

A variable head borehole test will be conducted in order to measure the
in situ permeability of the soils at each monitoring well location. This test
will involve recording the recovery of water level after bailing. Prior to the
procedure, the static water level will be measured and recorded to facilitate

a determination of groundwater flow direction.

Groundwater Sample Collection

Groundwater samples will be collected for analysis from each of the six

wells using the following procedure. |

The static water level in each well will be measured and rechrded.
. Each well will be purged of at least three well volumes of Water
using a separate teflon bailer for each well. Each bailer will be

cleaned in the laboratory prior to use.



. Samples will be collected from each well by the use of the}g above-
mentioned bailer. Each sample will then be placed iin the
appropriate container, stored on ice, and transported to th@ lab in
accordance with standard chain-of-custody protocol.

The samples will be analyzed for the Hazardous Substances List (HSL),
Priority Pollutant Heavy Metals and water quality indicator parameters
including: COD, pH, conduectivity, chlorides, TSS, TDS,-and iron. Samples
will also be collected from the private wells in the immediate vieinity of the
site by the NYSDOH.

The following assumptions have been made in the development of this
scope of services and the associated costs:

. All drilling locations are accessible to a truck-mounted drilling rig
as determined by the drilling subcontractor.
The soils do not contain excessive amounts of cobbles or boulders.
. It is anticipated that the six wells will be approximately 45 feet
deep, and that twelve normal, eight-hour days would be required

for their installation.

Geophysical Survey

A terrain conductivity or earth resistivity survey will be conducted in
order to obtain additional subsurface information. Both of these geophysical
methods evaluate changes in the earth's resistance/conductance to an induced
electrical current which may refleet changes in stratigraphy and/or
groundwater quality. The survey would be implemented in areas of the site
deemed appropriate based on existing geologic and water quality data. |

Task 4 - Surface Water Investigation
The Old Halfmoon Landfill is bordered by The Mohawk River. Surface
water and sediment samples (both upstream and downstream of the site) need

to be collected to verify if the Mohawk River is being econtaminated.



To assist in identifying the contaminants of concern at the site, a
leachate sampling and analysis program is also necessary. This program will
consist of collecting one leachate sample. The sample will be collected along
the boundary of the site where leachate generation appears most
predominant. Samples of various seeps in the same general area may be
collected and composited for single analysis. If no leachate is present, a
sample of stained soil may be substituted for a leachate sample.

Laboratory analyses of the surface water, leachate, and sediment
samples will be performed for the HSL, Priority Pollutant Heavy Metals and
water quality indicator parameters (water samples only), as indicated in
Task 2.

Task 5 - Qualitative Air Monitoring

Throughout all Phase II activities conducted at the site, air monitoring
will be performed using the HNU Systems Photoionizer and an 02/ LEL meter,
both upwind and downwind of the site. If consistent, unusually high values
are observed (five to ten ppm above background) with the HNU, a more
quantitative air analysis would be requested as an extra, subject to NYSDEC

approval.

Task 6 - Laboratory Analysis

During the field investigation the following samples will be collected

for analysis by a subcontractor laboratory:

. Eleven water samples (six wells, two surface water, one leachate,
one field blank, one trip blank) for HSL, Priority Pollutants Heavy
Metals and water quality indicator parameters |

. Two sediment samples for HSL and Priority Pollutants L-Keavy
Metals

Task 7 - Preliminary Remedial Cost Estimate

The consultant will consider the possible cost for future remedial
investigations, engineering plans and specifications, and the physical
remediation anticipated for the site. A range of possible remedial cosés will



be developed using best engineering judgment and previous experien&e with
possible feasible remedial schemes. This task is not intended to perform a
cost-effectiveness analysis of feasible remedial alternatives but rather to
provide a cost range estimate adequate for budget reporting purposes.

Task 8 - Phase II Report Preparation

Under this task, the engineer will compile a final report for the site.
This report will contain the following:

Phase II information developed under Tasks 1 through 7
Final Site Assessment and HRS

Extras

This work plan has been developed based upon available site information
as contained in the PhaseI report. If conditions encountered during the
Phase II investigation indicate the need for additional services or extras such
as difficult drilling, poor acecess, ete., not included within the original scope
of work, the costs will be negotiated with the NYSDEC. Such extra services
will be performed on a time and materials basis with prior authorization by
the NYSDEC project officer.



NYSDEC SUPERFUND INVESTIGATIONS

PHASE II - TOTAL PROJECT COST SUMMARY1
SITE: OLD HALFMOON LANDFILL
Wehran's Labor and Expenses $ 56,000.00
Subecontractors:
Driller 42,000.00
Laboratory 26,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST $ 124,000.00%*

1This cost estimate does not inelude any provisions for inflation and salary
adjustments and can be considered current for approximately three months.

*Note: This cost estimate has been developed for budgeting purposes only.
Should this site be selected for Phase II investigation, Wehran will develop a
detailed cost estimate for NYSDEC approval.
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GEOLOGY AND GROUND WATER

Saratoga County is underlain by two distinctly diffeLent types of '
Most of the surface is composed of a layer of unconsolidated deposits (:
erroneously termed ''soil') ranging in thickness from a few feet on some
to more than 100 feet in parts of the lowlands adjacent to the Hudson ar
Mohawk Rivers. The layer of unconsolidated deposits is underlain every
in the county by consolidated rocks (also termed ''bedrock'') thousands of
feet thick. Where the unconsolidated deposits are absent consolidated 1
form the surface. Both the unconsolidated deposits and the consolidatec
rocks are divisible into several different units. The subdivision of ei
may be based, depending on the objective of a particular study, on sever
different criteria, For instance, the rocks underlying most areas are c
different ages and in certain geologic studies the principal subdivision
based on age. In other studies, as for example in studies of the occurr
and availability of ground water, unconsolidated deposits are generally
divided on the basis of grain size and degree of sorting, and consolidat
rocks are subdivided on the basis of type of openings and mineral compos

From the standpoint of the availability of ground water, the uncons
dated deposits in Saratoga County are divided into (1) nonstratified dep
(tit1), (2) coarse=grained stratified deposits (sand and gravel), and (3
fine=grained stratified deposits (silt and clay). The geologic and wate
bearing characteristics of each of these are described in the section ti
"Unconsolidated Deposits.' ~

Also from the standpoint of the availability of ground water, the c
solidated rocks in Saratoga County are divided into (1) crystalline rock
(2) sandstone, (3) carbonate rocks (limestone and dolomite), and (4) sha
The geologic and water-bearing characteristics of each of these are desc
in the section titled '"Consolidated Rocks,"

The following discussions of the water-bearing characteristics of t
different rock units in Saratoga County are based on records of selected
water wells and test holes, These records are tabulated in table |=3,
locations of the wells are shown in figures 1=5, l1=4, and 1t1=1],

Unconsol idated Deposits

Most of the veneer of unconsolidated deposits in Saratoga County wa
laid down by sheets of ice thousands of feet thick that invaded the area
from the north several times during the last million years. The last ic
sheet to cover the county may have existed as recently as 10,000 to 15,0
years ago. As the ice sheets advanced over the county they carried soil
rock debris (some of which was derived from areas considerably north of
county and some from the rocks within the county). Some of the soil and
rock debris was deposited, both during the advance of the ice and during
retreat (melting), as a blanket of unsorted material called '"'till." Thi
blanket of till exists today on most hills and in some lowland areas,
relatively little altered by weathering or other geologic processes. In
some stream valleys in the northwestern part of the county and in most o
the lowlands adjacent to the Hudson and Mohawk Rivers, the blanket of ti
was reworked by streams carrying water derived from the melting ice shee
The material reworked by the streams was deposited in strata (layers) in



adjacent to-the channels and in lakes into which the streams fléwed. Where
the stream velocities were high, predominantly large grains were deposited,
forming layers referred to as a coarse=grained stratified deposit or, more
snmply, as sand and gravel. Where the velocities were relatively low, as
in the lakes, small grains were deposited, forming layers refer?ed to as a
fine-grained stratified deposit or, more simply, as clay and silt.

A soils map of Saratoga County (Maxon, 1919) forms the basis for
figure 1-3, a generalized map of the unconsolidated deposits. The soils
map was modified on the basis of data obtained during the well survey and
after comparison with glacial maps of Stoller (1911, 1916, 1918), The
deposits in the West Milton area were mapped by Snmpson and Mack (Mack and
others, fig. 4), and are shown in figure l1=5,

Ground water occurs in unconsolidated deposits in the pore spaces
between the grains. The amount of water stored in a given volume (for
instance, in one cubic foot of material) depends on the porosity = or the
percent of the total volume occupied by pores. Porosity depends largely
on the degree of sorting and the shape of the grains composing a deposit.
Thus, those parts of the sand and gravel deposits which are composed largely
of rounded grains of about the same diameter have a porosity of 25 to 35
percent. On the other hand, till, which consists of a mixture of rock
particles of widely different shapes and sizes, has a porosity of 5 to 15
percent.

However, the mere presence of water in the pore spaces of a deposit is
no assurance that the water can be withdrawn through wells, The ability of
a deposit to transmit water is termed ''permeability' and is dependent on
size, shape, and interconnection of the pores and other openings. Because
the smaller particles in till effectively fill the openings that would
otherwise exist between the larger particles, the permeability of till is
relatively low. On the other hand, a uniformly grained sand and gravel
deposit has a high permeability. Permeability is usually expressed
quantitatively as the number of gallons a day that will flow through a
square foot of material under a hydraulic gradient of 100 percent, The
permeability of a well=-compacted till may be as low as 0,0002 gpd/ft whlle
many sand and gravel deposits have permeabilities of more than 1,000 gpd/ft2,

Till

Till is the principal unconsolidated deposit in the western two-thirds
of the county (fig. 1=3). It also underlies a large area between Saratoga
Lake and the Hudson River, Small unmapped exposures of consolidated rocks
occur at numerous places, particularly on the steeper hillsides in the
northwestern part of the county, in the areas shown in figure 1=3 as being
underlain by till, Till which s locally referred to as '‘hardpan'' consists
chiefly of an unsorted mixture of rock particles ranging in diameter from
less than 0.0001 inch (clay) to several feet (boulders). At places the
till encloses thin lenses of well=-sorted sand. The till penetrated by wells
listed in table |=3 ranges in thickness from zero at bedrock outcrops to
about 70 feet in well Sa 243, Well Sa 1028T penetrated till from the
surface to a depth of 65 feet and from 160 feet to 2I8 feet. The till was
separated between depths of 65 and 160 feet by clay and sand.

|



The clay and silt is, for all practical purposes, impermeable and
will not yield water in usable quantities. In a few places wells have
dug through several feet of sand and into the underlying clay to depths
5 to 10 feet (well Sa 21)., Most of the water drawn from such wells dot
less is derived from a thin,saturated zone in the lower part of the sar
The hole in the clay serves primarily as a reservoir between periods of

From the standpoint of ground water the clay serves as an imperme‘
bottom for the overlying sand and gravel. It also serves as an imperme
cover for the underlying deposits. As a result, the water In the unde
deposits occurs under -artesian conditions. This does not mean that we!
drilled through the clay and into the underlying till or bedrock will {
at the surface. Accordnng to the current definition, water under artes
conditions need only rise to a level above the bottom of the clay (the
confining bed). However, in some of the lower areas, for instance alor
parts of the valleys of the small streams flowing into the Hudson Rive:
water from wells drilled into water-bearing depositz: heneath the clay v
flow at the surface.-

Consol idated Rocks

The consolidated rocks underlying the unconsolidated deposits in
Saratoga County are divided on the basis of type of opening and mineral
composition into (1) crystalline rocks, (2) sandstone, (3) carbonate rc
and (4) shale. It may be noted that this subdivision is also consister
from the standpoint of age, the crystalline rocks being the oldest and
shale being the youngest. In contrast to the unconsolidated deposits,
of which are more than | million years old and most of which are probat
only 10,000 to 15,000 years old, the age of the consolldated rocks is ¢
beyond comprehension. The oldest, the crystalline rocks, are of Precan
age and thus, are at least 510 million years old and may be much older.
youngest consolidated rocks, the shales, are of Ordovician age and, tht
are at least 350 million years old. The areas underlain by the differe
types of consolidated rocks are shown in figure |I=4,

Ground water occurs in the consolidated rocks in a completely diff
type of opening from that present in the unconsolidated deposits. In 1
consolidated rocks pore spaces are either completely absent or, if pres
are not interconnected and, thus, do not contribute to any significant
extent in the storage and movement of water. Ground water occurs in tt
consolidated rocks in three different types of openings. These are (1)
faults, (2) joints, and (3) bedding planes. Faults are breaks along wt
the rocks on the two sides have been displaced relative to each other.
Faults are relatively abundant in Saratoga County and at most places fc
the contact between the rock units shown in figure I=li, Other faults c
within the same rock unit, Along most of the faults the rocks to the s
east were displaced downward relative to the rocks to the northwest., 1
amount of the displacement varies at different places along the same fa
and from fault to fault. However, displacements of a few hundred feet
not uncommon, One of the consequences of faulting from the standpoint
ground water is that deep wells only a few hundred feet apart may penet
entirely different types of rock. In places along faults, the rocks ma
shattered that wells penetrating these zones will have substantially gr
yields than wells penetrating other parts of the bedrock.



Joints are breaks (fractures) in the consolidated rocks alang which no
displacement has occurred.  The spacing of joints ranges from several inches
to many feet., The joints trend in various directions and dip at steep
angles, Although the openings along joints are generally minute they,
nevertheless, play a significant role in the yield of wells drawing from
the consolidated rocks. The opening developed along a joint is generally
largest near the top of the rock. The size of the opening decreases with
depth and in most rocks probably becomes insignificatn at depths of 200 to
300 feet. Drilling below those depths will not increase the yield of the
well in most cases,

Bedding planes, as the name implies, are planes which separate ‘individual
layers or beds, Obviously, such planes exist only in a layered (stratified)
rock. Thus, they occur in the sandstone, carbonate rocks, and shale units
shown in figure I=4 but not in the crystalline rocks. The beds, and thus
the bedding planes, in the sandstone, carbonate rocks, and in the shale in
the south=central part of the county dip at low angles away from the
crystalline rocks except where the dip of the beds has been affected by
faulting. In the eastern part of the county, on the other hand, the beds
comprising the shale are tightly folded., Throughout a large part of the
area the folds are overturned toward the west. As a result, the bedding
planes generally dip toward the east at rather steep angles (Cushing and
Ruedemann, 1914, p, 102)., From the standpoint of ground water, openings
developed along bedding planes play an important role in the movement of
water.

Crystalline Rocks

Crystalline rocks directly underlie the unconsolidated deposits in
most of the northwestern part of the county and in a large area in the
north-central part, north of the city of Saratoga Springs (fig. I=4). In
the remainder of the county they underlie the younger consolidated rocks.
The crystalline rocks are composed of several different types of metamorphic
and igneous rocks, The metamorphic rocks include schist, quartzite, gneiss,
and limestone (marble). The igneous rocks include granite, anorthosite,
syenite, and gabbro., .In most places the metamorphic and igneous rocks are
intimately intermingled.

Water is obtained from the crystalline rocks from drilled wells that
penetrate them to depths of 150 to 200 feet. The depth of 62 of the drilled _
wells in bedrock listed in table .1=3 averages 176 feet and ranges from 23
feet to 675 feet (table 1=1), Wells drawing from crystalline rocks, as well
as from the other bedrock units, are generally cased to the top of rock and
left uncased from the top of rock to the bottom of the well, The yield of
these wells depends on the number and size of the joints and other openings
penetrated, Yields were reported for nine of the wells drawing from
crystalline rocks listed in table 1=3, -The yield of these ranged from | to
20 gpm and averaged about 5 gpm (table 1=2), :

Sands tone
The crystalline rocks are partly bordered (fig. 1-4) by a rock con-

sisting largely of sandstone but containing, in the upper part, interbedded
layers of dolomite. The rocks here referred to as ''sandstone' include the



and Rensselaer Counties, The water at Saratoga Springs appears to be
controlled by the Saratoga fault, East of the fault the dolomite is over=
lain by shale which prevents upward seepage of the water. Movement of
water across the fault is prevented by the presence of impermeable
crystalline rocks which lie opposite the Gailor Dolomite of Fisher and
Hanson (1951) on the west side of the fault, The origin of the water is
not known. However, the presence of abundant carbon dioxide and the high
concentration of chloride, bromide, iodide, fluoride, and sodium carbonate
suggest an igneous origin (Kemp, 1912, p. 48-64)., °

Shale

Most of the eastern and southern parts of the county (fig. 1=4) are
underlain by a thick section of consolidated rocks consisting largely of
shale interbedded with thin layers of sandstone. These rocks have been
subdivided into the following formations: Normanskill Shale, Snake Hill
Formation, Canajoharie Shale, and Schenectady Formation. The thickness of
the shale ranges from a few hundred feet near the contact with the limestone
to considerably more than 1,000 feet in the southern part of the county.

Yields are reported for 110 of the wells drawing from shale listed in

table 1=3, The yield of these wells ranges from 0.5 to 80 gpm and averages
about 10 gpm (table 1=2),
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Tabla 1-3.~-Records of salecied walls and test hmles In Saratoga County (Continued)

Al el tude Vatar eved
Dacs above Dapth Oapth below Yield
comr ses Type of ta Tand (9allony
Vall ple= level of wall Olasster bdedroch Vatar-beacing surface per
auster Location Owner of occupant ted (feat) mil  (feet) (Inchas} {feat} waterial (feat) ainuta) Use Roma ks
110 9y, 18,55, 1.5 John Clemunt 911 140 orl 1S 6 0 Shele -— - - Shala 0-35.
mn 9y, 16,95, 2.5€ Riberdy Sros, 1912 180 Oed 87 6 12 do. - - == TIl} 0=12, shaile 12-87.
12 97, 15.25, 2.7E Jossph Drsmbe 1912 8a orl ) 3 8 do. - - u
1y 9x, 11,95, O.5E Herry Ray 18502 30  Dug 15 3% - 7nn H - [}
18 9%, 11,95, 8,1€ A, Allensandrini 18508 360  Oug 23 % — Sand H - ®
117 9%, (.95, 1.3W Oorfs 8. Ouncan 1935 720 orl 100 6 % shele flows 10 ®  Till 0-26, shale 26-I0k. Flows from Decamber to June.
118 8%, 11.05, 11.6E P, W, end C. V. Oske " igks 280 ort 227 10 ~  Carbonets rock 2 15 € Send and clay 0-92, Yields sinaralized water from underlying dolcml te.
19 Bx, 11.0S, 8.7€ R, ¥, snd C. V. Dake 1945 Bt Orl 64 19 17 Sendsione 17 100 ] Clay 0-7, till 7=17, sanditons 17-6h,
120 9%, 5.0%, 0.88 Rovert Fiyna 1946 500 orl n 6 I8 Shale 18 L] 0,3 Til) 0-18, shale 18-172.
122 9, 2.13, 2.3€ W, W, Hizer 1940 sS40 or) 150 6 15 de. 7 3 8,3 TiN) O-15, shele 15-150,
Sa 123 9k, 6.23, 5.9¢ lu;::.::lll-l-llum Lake - 350 ort 7 [ -  Sand and grevel 19 0 14 Sand and gravel 0-27,
Sa 126 9%, .45, 9.1€ Sarsh Seith . 19002 Jio orl 200 [ 172 Shale 20 - 0
Se 125 8, 9.85, 8.0€ Glibert Cady 1908 §90  Orl j0 [ ] 9 Sendstons 0 s 5 Till 09, sandstone 9-30.
Se 126 82, 16,65, 10.6€ Claude Surger 190 330 Orv 4] 14 — Sand s -~ » Veall driven in callar § ft belos land surface.
Sa 127 8%, 15.55, 10,3 CEdwin J, Lodua - 1946 70  orl 350 [ $3  Shale - ] 0 Tilh 0-53, shale $53-350.
Sa 128 8x, 7.25, 11,9€ W, R, GaGraff 1939 350 orl 43 6 A <=  Sand and gravel —_ 10 4 Send 0-60, till 60-72, _n-u snd gravel 72-75.
se 129 8x, 72.35, 11.88 J. W, Hedrick 1940 350 orl 100 [ 3 &1 Crystalline roch 19 4 14 Send G%i, cryscaitine rock #1100, ODrowdam 89 ft after pmping
2-8 gpm for IS aln,
Sa 130 9V, &.35, 2.7€ Albert Chadourne 1966 310 or) 87 6 69 Shale - [ ] == VYallow clay 12-69, shale 69-8). Weil drilled in dottom of dug well
12 ft deep. Weter contains hydrogen iulfide.
/Sc 131 9Y, 12,25, 0.9€ Howard Bell 1840 200 Dug 7 &2 - T 5 - € Clay 0-7, till 7-70.
Sa 132 97, 12,95, &.SE Frank Vells 19202 “0 Orv 20 2 - Sand and gravel ' '] - [ ] .
Sa 133 8y, 3.95, S5.}E Rudolph Simoa 18702 260 Oug 1) % - Sand 18 - ] Sand 0<%, clay &-23.
Sa 136 8y, &.83, 5.88 J. A, Hever 18502 220 Dug 16 3048 - do. 12 - 0,$
Sa 135 8r, 5.78, 0.4 Guy Foeler 1936 %0 ort 8 & 48 Gravel - 3 D3  Send and clay 0-46, graval Wi-bl,
Sa 137 8y, 6.75, 0.5f Clinton Craig 1927 326 Dug » ¥ ] —  Send " - [ X
Sa 139 8Y, 6.05, 2.6 Marry Engel 18502 Joo Dug 1) 2 - do, n - [ 1%
Sa 140 8Y, 6.75, 3.5€ A, C, Record 18002 320 Oug 0 1842 - do. 10 - 0,s
sa 141 8Y, 6.55, 5.8 Thomss Campion 18802 280 Oug 30 30 - da. - - °
Sa 162 8y, 13.83, 1.3 J. €, rorels 1961 200 Ord 160 [3 160 Sand sné gravel L 15 D, Sand and gravel 0=160, shale ot 160,  Somm ignltabla jas present,
Sa 1k} 9Y, 0.64, 5,76 U, 5. Mational Park Service 1930 250 orl 80 6 ~= Shale flown = '} (b). Water flows only In winter and spring, Yater contains hydrogen
sulflde. Owing to periodic pollution, water iy uafit for drinking.
I 9v, o.5M, S.7€ do. - 250  Dug 10 ¥ ] - 3.5 - U (e).
L/23/58

ks Y, O.ww, 5.3€ do. 1840 290 Oug 1} 36 - go. 7.8 - U (b). Varaeelacat de.—-

LiaL sra



Teble I=3.~-Records of 3elected =slls and test holes la Ssrstogs County (Continued)

Altltude Yeter lavel e
Oace above Depth Depth belowe Yield .
com~ see Type of to lend (gallons

) ple= level of wal]l Olsmmter bedroch Water-deiring surfaca par

av Locatlon Qunar Or OCcupant ted (feet) wall (feeat) (inches) (feat) =aterial (feat) ainute) Use fesarks

A 9, 0., S.LE U, S, Kationel Park Servica 1320 300  Or) ] 6 70 Shele 2% 15 D (b). Water I3 chlovineted to remove hydrogen sulfide. *ouse supply

> I3 softened. Vater leaves irom stalns on fixcures.

LY} 9Y, 9.18, 2,28 M. N, Swetling 1965 20 ort 192 6 - do. 3o - 0,8

48  9Y, 9.03, 2.2€ F. rellnowskl 1945 250  Orl 22 6 2= Send and grevel - - U Cley, sand, gravel 9-212. “ell I8 drilled In bottom of 12-Ft dug wall.
Femily drows water from dug well with hend pump.

%) 9y, 9.kS, 1.28 J, P, Wi} 18502 80 0wy 35 36 ~= Send 1o = D Send 0-4, clay b-35.

5@ 9V, 10.38, 1.2€ Aldea Merris 1947 30 Dwy 7 L - Grevel 8 = D Vell dug In cellar 7 ft below lend surfacs.

(1] 9v, 11.68, 1,68 Lsom Suchoskl 1928 0 ori 175 [ ] = Shale 25 - $  VWater contalns hydrogen sulflde.

52 9v, 12.63, 2.68 A, Shulusky 1945 %0 Orl 130 6 65 do. 3o $= 0  Sand and clay 0-65, shale 65130, Vater concains hydrogen sulfide.

s3 9v, 12.9%, 3.1 do. 1933 220 Orl 260 6 60 Un::::lldn“ sond and )5 50 0,5 Send 0-60, shale 60-2%0.

$§ 9%, 11,03, 11,88 Anthony Plpino 190Gt 320 Owg 15 3 = Send 7 — D Send 0-3, clay 3-IS.

6 9x, 11.0%, 10.9¢ Gearge Jarose 1940 300 Orv 19 1t - do. -— ® Well driven in callar & ft delow land surfecs.

$? 9, 11,73, 10.62 J, J, Hogle 1932 % Dug 15 36 - do. -— ]

58 9x, 12.53, 12.6& A, C, Stiles 18502 280 Dug 2% 36 - do. 20 - °

s9 9X, 12.63, 10.9€ Wililem and Ads Xnecht 1967 290 Orv 15 ] -— do. n -— (]

60 9x, 13.23, 9.3 do. 18508 260 Dug 20 48 Lo do. [} - H

6 8y, 0.83, 3.8 Edward Renevo 1986 30 orl 187 6 118 Carbonate rock 19 35 -

62 8v, 2,05, 2.1€ A, Seutter 1946 420  Orl 290 6 = Sand 90 — D Send 0-290. Sand hesved up into cesing.

(3] 8y, 10,13, 6.5 J. Larendowskl 1943 210 orl 19 6 b Shele - - s

(11 8V, 10,25, 7.7¢ Dan Barrstt 1966 300 Or! 130 6 60 do, 15 10 0 Well ylelded 6 gpm ot 90 ft. Weter conteins somm hydrogen ijulflde

& 8v, 10.63, 7.5€ Mergarst Ounphy 1927 %0 orl 1982 6 3o do. .- -— 0,5 Vater contains hydrogen sulfide.

67  BY, 10,83, 6.4& Nrs, Mary Momm - 220 Ol 100 8 13 do, 0 " 0,5 Till 0-2), shale 23-100.

68 8y, 11,15, 8.6& P, Germain 1930 120 oril 8s 6 do. *lb -— 0,5 Coarse gravel 0-50, til) 50-5h, shale Sh-85. Vater contains

flows hydrogen sulfide.

€9  B8v, 10.63, 7.20 Ray Lermon - 20 Or! 150 6 do. 1”7 1 0,5 Clay 064, shale 63%-150,

70  8v, 12,83, 5.5C Villlem Saith 1946 ort % 6 3 de. 6 5 °

n 8v, 1225, 5.7 C. V. Ketchum 1945 3o orl 65 6 22 do. 6 -- 0,8 ’

n 8V, 11.73, 5.3E Willian Yalsh 1946 Or) 125 (] 7 do. 15 ] s Till 0-17, shale 17-125.

n 8v, 11,85, ).8¢ C. Cundlde 1937 270 orl 110 [ 15 do. 15 6 ] Water contains hydrogen sulflide, S50=ft deep drilled wall, 70 ft sway,
resched shale at 20 fi; hes weter level 3 ft below land surface end
contains no hydrogen sulfide.

2] 8Y, 7.33, 1.5C Wenry Peck 1937 2% Dl aa 6 23 do. 7 2 0,$

™ BY, 12.43, 3.SE S. 5. Peck 18952 370 br) 60 6 30 do. 30 - o

77 8Y, 12,85, 3.4 Edwerd Manshen 19%6 360 orl 120 6 30  do. 2% - [

7™ 87, 13.85, 3.9€ J. ), Shelko - 380 Dug 28 36 13 do. 6 - 0,5 Send 0-10, clay 10-13, black shale 13-28.

L] SY, 12,73, B8.0€ Renneth Everts 1937 180 ort 63 [3 10 do. 35 ]



Table 1-3,~-Racords of selected walls and test holes In Saratogs County (Continued)

Vater I3

Altl tude Vater level
Date  above Depth Cepth balaw Yield
com= sea Type of . to lond (gallons
ple= level of well Olasster bedrock Water-bearing surface par
Locatlion Ownar or OCCupant ted (feat) wall (feat) (Inches) (Feat) =atarial (feet) minute) Use Remarks
9x, .25, 10.88 M. S, Murphy - 130 ord 35 L] — Sand 23 - 0,C  Sand 0-32, clay 32-35.
8Y, 15.73, 2.9€ 0, Soundquist 194§ blo Dril 90 6 == Shale -— - ] Maier contains Nydrogen 3ulfide.
8v, 15.78, 1.4€ Louls Fraticalll 1940 280 ord 100 6 3 do. 10 10 [ ]
8y, 16.85, 2,26 Villlem Burke 197 %00 Or) 95 8 7 do, 16 8 D  Sand 0-17, shele 1795,
9Y, 0.44, 3.SE Geiffin & Hale 1946 480  Orl 100 6 16  do. % 10 0,8
8y, 11.55, 0.2E T, G, Schrade 154k %0 orl 63 8 == Sand and gravel 18 20 '] Sand and gravel 0-63. Drawdown )2 ft after.pusmping 20 gpa for 30 ain.
3Y, 1.15, 5.0€ Mary ¥, Nolam 1850 370  Oug 20 48 - mn 10 - 0,8
9Y, 0.95, J.2E Jemes Groozneck 1931 koo  Oug & 36 10 Shale [} - 0  Sand and gravel 0-10, shale 1018,
9y, 0.6, 1.8¢ T, G. Coon 18002 Loo 20 ¥ » do. ” -— D, Shale b-20.
8v, 10.73, 8.5€ Joreph Kelly 1939 130 orl A5 6 s do. 15 - 0
8y, 12.25, B8.4€ Riley DeVos 1946 100 orl ol 6 -— do. 15 - 0 Temp SIF, J/UN].
9v, 2.95, J.8€ George Canfleld 19002 J20 Dug 13 9% n do, flos - [} Cley 0-11, shale 11-16, Temp 5)°F, &/28/h).
9y, 3.2, b,0€ C. ¥, Meilson 1918 320 orl 90 6 2 do. s ) - 9,8 Shale 2-90., VYell drilled In bottom of 25-ft deep dug wall.
9Y, 3.1S, S5.1€ MNichaolas Petruszek 1900 1.0 Oug 18 36 2 do. 15 - ° Shale 2-18,
9v, 10.58, J.2€ V¥, €, Pearse 1930 230 Oug 12 36 - Sand 10 -— -—
9Y, 10.6S, 3.8t Frank Gero 1920 S0 orl L2 6 -— Shale 3 - D,C Weter contalns hydrogen sulfide.
8x, 12.83, 10.7€ Sarstoge Springs Authority, [194h 310 orl 328 10-6 185 Carbonate rock - 100 c "“Lincoln Spring Mo, 12.'° Send 0-5%, clay +-3), till 91-185,
Scate of Mew York shale 185-281, cardbonate rock 281-325. Cased to )25 fr.
8x, 11.8s, 10.9€ do. 1305 310 ort 497 3 62 do. - - c “Hathoern Spring Mo. 1. Well originally drilled to 1,015 fr.
pusped from & It-inch pips capped st the bottom and perforated batween
depths of 482 and 437. Thae 3-inch hole i3 sealed sbove and beiow the
perforation,
8x, 1h,08, 9.SE do. -— 3io Orl 540 10-8 23 do. 10 [} [ 4 ‘Hathorn Spring Mo, 2." Blus clay 0-2), soms gravel at 23, shale 23-75,
shale end carbonate rock 75-455, carbonate rock 455-540.
8x, 13.85, 9.6¢ do, - 30 Ort 420 6 . 9 do. 38 [} c “"Cossa Spring.” Till 0-9, shale 9-169, tarbonate rock 169420,
8x, 1L,25, 9.0€ do. 1916 330 orl 635 6 75 do. [ ] - '} Saith Exparisental well, Send, clay, till, 0-75, shale 75-275,
carbonate rock 275-635.
8y, 11.0S, 3.)}E W, L, Sotcsmyor - 280 orl 178 8 27 Shele 1hs 7 [} Sand 0-15, till 15-27, shale 27-178.
9X, 2.6M, 3. LE C. V. Lewis - Lo Orv 16 1% == Sand 12 3 0,$
9x, 1.6, 1.4€ Miles Veaver - 550 Dug 17 &8 ~= Sand end gravel 16 -— [}
9k, 2.)M, 1.)E Jacodb Adbramson - s4a (T4} 12 6 n Shale 25 10 0.,$
9X, 2.65, 12.1€ U. S, Army? 1946 330  Orl 430 - 210  do. - T U Yellow sand 0-60, fine gray send 60-120, blue cley and fine gray
sand 120-200, til) 200-210, shale 210-430. Vell |3 sbandonad.
9x, 2.6s, 12.1€ do. 19%7 330 Orl 82 12-8 ——  Sand - - <= Sand and clay 0-61, quicksand 61-82., Well casad to 62 ft and has
20-ft screen. A 30-gpm pump Is Installed.
9Y, 3,05, 3.4 Villlem Joly 1946 320 orl 5 8 23 Shale 30 1 1] Ti1) 0-23, shele 23-95.
8y, 13.55, 1.0€ Gooryc-lll.v - 260 Orv 26 1t ==  Sand and gravel 16 - L]
8Y, 12.55, 0.6 Joseph Saith -- 230 Ort 125 6 117 Shale 25 - o Gravel end sand 0=12, blua clay 12113, quicksand 113-117, shale at 117,



gravel deposits which are exposed at the present land surface and which may
be appropriately termed ''surficial deposits,'

The thickest section of sand and gravel known to have been penetrated’
in the county is 120 feet in well Sa 506, In most places the deposit is
less than 50 feet thick; the average thickness is probably about 25 feet.

The sand and gravel is the most productive source of ground water in
the county, Where the deposit consists chiefly of sand, supplies of water
adequate for domestic needs can generally be obtained from driven wells as
small as 1% inches in diameter and equipped with a screened drive point,
Such wells, properly developed, will yield from 5 to 10 gpm (gallons per
minute) or more, Larger diameter wells will yield proportionately more
water., The average depth of 36.driven wells listed in table 1=3 is 20 feet,
These wells range in depth from 6 to 31 feet (table I=1), (Additional
discussion of the water=bearing characteristics of the surficial sand
deposit t?at underlies the eastern part of the county is contained in
Part 111,

Where the deposit contains layers of gravel, supplies of several
hundred gallons per minute can be obtained from properly developed drilled
wells, The average depth of 25 drilled wells drawing from sand and gravel
deposits (table 1=3) is 80 feet and range in depth is from 17 feet to 145
feet (table I=1). (See the discussion of the stratified deposits under-
lying the valley of Kayaderosseras Creek in Part I1,) -

The development of water supplies from the coarser-grained stratified
deposits in much of the lowland adjacent to the Hudson River presents
certain problems, because the deposits consist largely of thin layers of
coarse to medium sand alternating with layers of silt and fine sand. Chief
among these problems is the development required to obtain the maximum
yield, In the process of druvung a well the screen is enveloped in a
mixture of material ranging in grain size from silt to coarse sand. As
this mixture is relatively impermeable the yield of the well when first
driven is rather low, in some cases only a fraction of a gallon per minute.
The yield of the well can generally be increased substantially by alter=
nately pumping water into the well under high pressure and pumping water
from the well to remove fine material from the area surrounding the screen,
The procedure used to develop test wells drilled in the Saratoga National
Historical Park is described in Part 11,

Clay and Silt

Fine=grained stratified deposits consisting chiefly of clay but also
containing some silt underlie relatively extensive areas in the eastern
part of the county (fig. 1=3), These deposits were laid down in lakes that
occupied the area in the closing stages of the ''ice age.'" In figure |1=4
they are referred to as ''lake-bottom deposits.'" These deposits almost
invariably underlie the surficial layer of sand and gravel and thus are
exposed in many places where the overlying sand and gravel has been removed
by erosion. In addition, the clay and silt underlies areas, such as that
in the western part of the Saratoga National Historical Park, which appear
never to have been covered by sand or sand and gravel. In most places the
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The clay and silt is, for all practical purposes, impermeable a
will not yield water in usable quantities, In a few places wells ha
dug through several feet of sand and into the underlying clay to dep
5 to 10 feet (well Sa 21). Most of the water drawn from such wells
less is derived from a thin,saturated zone in the lower part of the
The hole in the clay serves primarily as a reservoir between periods

~ From the standpoint of ground water the clay serves as an imper
bottom for the overiying sand and gravel. [t also serves as an impe
cover for the underlying deposits. As a result, the water in the un
deposits occurs under -artesian conditions., This does not mean that
drilled through the clay and into the underlying till or bedrock wil
at the surface. According to the current definition, water under ar
conditions need only rise to a level above the bottom of the clay (t
confining bed). However, in some of the lower areas, for instance a
parts of the valleys of the small streams flowing into the Hudson Ri
water from wells drilled into water=bearing deposits beneath the cla
flow at the surface.:

Consol idated Rocks

The consolidated rocks underlying the unconsolidated deposits i
Saratoga County are divided on the basis of type of opening and mine
composition into (1) crystalline rocks, (2) sandstone, (3) carbonate
and (4) shale. It may be noted that this subdivision Is also consis
from the standpoint of age, the crystalline rocks being the oldest ai
shale being the youngest. In contrast to the unconsolidated deposi t:
of which are more than | million years old and most of which are prol
only 10,000 to 15,000 years old, the age of the consolldated rocks i:
beyond comprehension. The oldest, the crystalline rocks, are of Pre:
age and thus, are at least 510 million years old and may be much old
youngest consolidated rocks, the shales, are of Ordovician age and,
are at least 350 million years old, The areas underlain by the diff
types of consolidated rocks are shown in figure -4,

Ground water occurs in the consolidated rocks in a completely d
type of opening from that present in the unconsolidated deposits. |i
consolidated rocks pore spaces are either completely absent or, if p
are not interconnected and, thus, do not contribute to any significa
extent in the s‘torage and movement of water, Ground water occurs in
consolidated rocks in three different types of openings., These are
faults, (2) joints, and (3) bedding planes. Faults are breaks along
the rocks on the two sides have been displaced relative to each othe
Faults are relatively abundant in Saratoga County and at most places
the contact between the rock units shown in figure 1=4, Other fault:
within the same rock unit, Along most of the faults the rocks to the
east were displaced downward relative to the rocks to the northwest.
amount of the displacement varies at different places along the same
and from fault to fault, However, displacements of a few hundred fet
not uncommon. One of the consequences of faulting from the standpoir
ground water is that deep wells only a few hundred feet apart may per
entirely different types of rock., In places along faults, the rocks
shattered that wells penetrating these zones will have substantially
yields than wells penetrating other parts of the bedrock.
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47-15=11(2/¢
BAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REPORT

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATICN

Code: 2A

Sita Code: 546013

Name of Site: Old Halfmoon Landfill Region: 5
County:_Saratoga ' Town/City Halfmoon

Street Address Clam Stream Road

Status of Site Narrative:
This site is part of the Old Erie Canal adjacent to the Mohawk River. It was used

by the Town of Halfmoon as a municipal dump. Exact quantity and composition of waste
is unknown. EPA esitmates that the volume of material disposed of is approximately
176,000 cubic yards.

.Leaching is visible on the site with runoff entering the Mohawk River. Groundwater

in this area is used for drinking water by appmmmately 50 homes located within a 2
mile of the site. There has been one explosion in 1970 at this site.

Type of Site: Open Dump [/ . Treatment Pond(s)-/[J -— Number of Ponds_
Landfi1l X7 Lagoon(s) = Number of Lagoon
Structure /[
Estimated Size |8 Acres
Hazardous Wastes Disposed? Coufirmed [/ Suspected X7
*Type and Quantity of Hazardous Wastes:
TYPE QUANTITY (Pdunds, drums,

i galloms)
Unknown Unknown

* Use additional sheets if more space 1s needed.



47-15=-11(2/80)

Name of Current Swner of Sita: Town of Halfmoon
Address of Current Owner of Site: Town Hall, Halfmoon, New York

Time Period Site Was Used for Hazardous Wasta Disposal:
s 19 To , 1968

Is site Active /7]  Inactive [XJ
(Site is inactive if hazardous wastes were disposed of at this site and site
was closed prior to August 25, 1979)

Types of Samples: Air X7 Groundwater [/ None /7

Surface Water [/ Soil 7
Remedial Actiom: Proposed [/ Under Design /[
In Progress [/ Completed [ 7
Nature of Actiom:
Status of Legal Actiom: State [/ Federal [/
Permits Issued: Federal [/ Local Government [/ SPDES [/

Solid Waste [ 7 Mined Land [/ Wetlands [/ ott

Assessment of Envirommental Problems:

Leaching has been observed with runoff into the Mohawk River. Potential for both
surface and/or groundwater contamiration exists.

Assessment of Health Problems:
Fifty homes within a  mile use the shallow aquifer for a drinking water source.
No sampling of groundwater has occurred to date.

Persons Completing this Form:

David B, Tompkins Wehran Engineering

New York State Cepartment of Environmental New York State Departament of Healt
Conservation

Date October 1985




